Lydiow Ledesma-Reese, EA.D.




General Information

History of the College

Historically, the need for a community college serving the
Oxnard Plain was recognized by the Oxnard, Camarillo, and
Port Hueneme communities and the governing board and
administration of the Ventura County Community College
District (VCCCD) since the district was formed in 1962.

Founded on the understanding established in those early
years, the 118-acre college site was purchased in 1968. In
1969, the first classes offered under an Oxnard Center con-
cept were offered at Ramona School in Oxnard.

The Oxnard Center program expanded in the fall of 1973
with the opening of the Oxnard Educational Center at 9th and
B Streets in Oxnard, under the direction of Ventura College;
in February, 1974, a Camarillo Center opened under the
auspices of Moorpark College.

The 2000 AD Educational Master Plan and strong support
from the Oxnard-Port Hueneme area focused attention on the
need for a third college in the spring of 1974, and the Board
of Trustees officially voted to build Oxnard College (OC) on
March 26, 1974.

The college opened its doors in June 1975 for its first summer
session, utilizing the Oxnard and Camarillo centers begun by
the other two colleges in the district, and adding classes at a
variety of sites throughout the Oxnard Plain. By mid-fall
1975 Oxnard College had more than 4,400 students enrolled
and during the spring semester that number was even higher,
in all likelihood a record enrollment for first-year community
colleges in this state.

In fall, 1979, the first two permanent buildings were occu-
pied on the campus: Liberal Arts Building housing 20 class-
rooms plus science and business laboratories and faculty
office wings, and a Library/Learning Resources Center con-
sisting of the College Library, Learning Center, general
classrooms, and administrative and student services offices.

The more recently constructed Occupational Education Build-
ing houses the college’s information processing, air condi-
tioning and refrigeration, hotel and restaurant management,
electronics, and word processing programs.

A new Child Development Center opened in early 1992, and
a new Physical Education Complex with basketball and
racquetball courts, showers and lockers, dance room and
weight training facilities officially opened in the fall of 1994.
The Letters and Science Building was completed and occu-
pied in 1997. A Community and Student Services Center was
completed in Spring, 2003. Other campus buildings include
two relocatable classroom buildings, a vocational shop build-
ing, a student services center, student activities center, and a
food services facility.

The Ventura County Community College District and Ox-
nard College entered into an agreement in 1999 with the
County of Ventura to house a Job and Career Center on
campus. The Center provides local residents with career
training and supportive social services necessary to achieve
their career goals. The Center also housed the Oxnard
College Economic Development Center. County offices as
well as the Oxnard College Economic Development Center,
EOPS and Student Services Offices moved into the Commu-
nity & Student Services building in Spring, 2003.

4 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007

Several new buildings and major renovation projects are
scheduled to be completed within the next 10 years, due to
the passage of Measure S, a $356 million bond issue for
construction projects District-wide. At Oxnard College, new
projects include a long-awaited Auditorium/Theater Com-
plex, new Library Complex, a "one-stop" Student Services
Complex with new bookstore and food services facilities,
and a Warehouse on campus. At the District's Camarillo
Airport property, a High Tech Center and Fire Technology
facilities will be constructed for OC use. Major remodeling
projects on campus will include the Learning Resources
Center, expansion of the Child Development Center, and
renovation and expansion of athletic facilities to include a
new track stadium.

Oxnard College continues to be committed to developing a
comprehensive educational program as well as a comprehen-
sive campus environment for the students of its service area.
The goal of completing the campus's physical plant has
become achievable thanks to the willingness of Ventura
county citizens to support the bond issue projects.

Mission Statement, Vision, and Goals

The Oxnard College Mission

Oxnard College promotes high quality teaching and learning
that meet the needs of a diverse student population. As a
multicultural, comprehensive institution of higher learning,
Oxnard College works to empower and inspire students to
succeed in their personal and educational goals and aspira-
tions.

As a unique and accessible community resource, our mission
is to provide and promote student learning:

« Transfer, occupational, and general education, second lan-
guage acquisition, and basic skills development;

« Student services and programs;
* Educational partnerships and economic development; and
* Opportunities for lifelong learning.

Oxnard College intends to lead its community to fulfill its
highest potential.

Mission of California Community Colleges

NOTE: Our mission, while unique to Oxnard College, also
enables us to accomplish the State-mandated mission for all
California community colleges, which requires us to offer a
variety of programs and services in the following areas:

Transfer Education

Standard collegiate courses at the lower division level for
those students who plan to earn an associate degree and/or
transfer to four-year colleges and universities

Vocational Education

Specialized vocational and technical education and training
in selected occupational fields leading to job entry, ad-
vancement, retraining, certification, and associate degrees

General Education

Courses designed to contribute to associate degree pro-
grams; broaden knowledge and perspectives; develop criti-
cal thinking and communication skills; enhance cultural
literacy; encourage a positive attitude toward learning; and
equip students to participate in a complex, interdependent
world.



Basic Skills Education

Courses in mathematics, reading, writing, and speaking for
under prepared students, as well as other programs de-
signed to enable those with special learning needs to reach
their educational goals

Support Services

Comprehensive services that help students achieve their
educational goals through assessment of skills and abilities,
counseling and advisement, tutoring, financial aid, job place-
ment, health services, student activities, student govern-
ment, child care and personal development programs

Community Education

Conveniently scheduled, state-supported noncredit classes
and fee-supported educational, cultural, recreational, and
occupational programs that enrich the lives of area resi-
dents and provide opportunities for lifelong learning

Economic Development

Programs and services, including contract training, de-
signed to meet the specific needs of business and industry in
developing a trained workforce that can enhance the eco-
nomic vitality of the community

The Oxnard College Vision

leﬁ collaborative learning community of Oxnard College

will:

« rely upon scholarly, comprehensive, and current knowledge
in all areas of instruction and service;

* provide innovative, appropriate, and effective instruction
for student success;

« facilitate and maximize students' use of services that enables
their educational success;

* encourage students to enjoy self-reliant, lifelong learning;

« ensure student and staff access to technology and develop
proficiency in all forms of communication, information
retrieval, critical thinking and applied analysis;

 demonstrate and embrace respect for varied educational
needs and cultural contributions;

« enhance our students' connections to the world by promoting
leadership qualities, their understanding of global inter-
dependence, their appreciation of vast diversity of human
cultures, and their cross-cultural competencies;

« establish mutually beneficial relationships with the
industries and communities we serve;

* provide leadership and resources for economic development
and for improving the quality of life within the region;

« challenge students and the entire staff to a commitment in
serving their communities and fellow human beings;

e promote a community culture of kindness, respect and
integrity;

 secure sufficient resources - material, financial and
otherwise - to facilitate the accomplishment of all of the
above.

Oxnard College’s Core Values

We, the members of Oxnard College, are inspired by and will
strive to exemplify through our collaborative actions the
following core values:

Diversity and Commonality

We value others and ourselves as unique individuals and
embrace the commonalties and the differences that promote
the best of who we are.

Excellence
We value vision, creativity, risk taking and innovation to
achieve and sustain excellence.

Integrity and Civility

We value integrity, honesty and congruence in action and
word by demonstrating kindness and respect in all our
interactions.

Learning
We value learning as a lifelong process in the pursuit of
knowledge and personal growth.

Shared Decision Making

We value shared decision making (shared governance) as
the process that provides each of us the opportunity to build
consensus.

Oxnard College Strategic Goals
1. Todevelop and strengthen a positive college image in our
community.

2. To obtain additional financial and human resources to
strengthen the institution.

3. To provide facilities, technology, and other learning re-
sources necessary to meet the educational and cultural
needs of our growing community.

4. To enhance the economic, cultural, and social well-being
of individuals and families in our community.

5. To use research and program review to assess program
quality and guide institutional development.

6. To maximize student success.

Philosophy of the College

Wise | may not call them; for that is a great name that
belongs to God alone-lovers of wisdom or philosophers
is their modest and befitting title.

Socrates

Oxnard College is dedicated to the philosophy of providing
educational programs that develop individual abilities,
strengthen human relationships, enhance community life,
and heighten global consciousness. We recognize that the
process of education is a process of exploration that depends
on mutual responsibility.

The College schedules programs that reflect changing local,
national, and international needs. Dedicated professionals
create an environment that stimulates intellectual curiosity,
nurtures learning, and develops an understanding of society
and how individuals can influence its workings. The stu-
dents develop self-understanding, pursue educational objec-
tives, and ultimately stand accountable for their own progress.

Oxnard College celebrates diversity and cultural understand-
ing at all levels throughout the campus. Cultural and aes-
thetic activities are also relevant in today’s society and are to
be fostered. The College strives to provide open-access to
educational opportunities so that every adult, regardless of
age, sex, race, disability, or ethnic, socioeconomic, cultural
or educational background shall have the opportunity for
appropriate education to fulfill his or her potential.

Oxnard College looks to the past to understand the present in
order to produce a more successful future. It strives to be
innovative and responsive to the educational needs and de-
mands of society in an atmosphere of shared governance,
mutual respect, and trust. Oxnard College is responsive not
only to community needs but also to the needs of our larger
society.

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007 5



Nature of the College

Oxnard College is a locally-controlled, public comprehen-
sive two-year college, part of the California state system of
higher education. As such, and in keeping with the policies of
both the Ventura County Community College District Board
of Trustees and the State Legislature, the college exists to
serve members of the community who are high school gradu-
ates or who are over the age of 18 and capable of profiting
from instruction.

Accreditation

Oxnard College is accredited by the Accrediting Commis-
sion for Community and Junior Colleges of the Western
Association of Schools and Colleges, an institutional accred-
iting body recognized by the Commission on Recognition of
Postsecondary Accreditation and the U.S. Department of
Education.

Community Services

Community Services is a self-supporting outreach function
of Oxnard College which provides the community with
unique educational, recreational and personal development
classes. It offers Traffic School classes in English and Span-
ish on a regular basis.

In addition, as authorized by the Civic Center Act, the Com-
munity Services office schedules and coordinates the use of
college facilities by off-campus organizations and individu-
als for conferences, seminars and other events.

For information regarding any Community Services pro-
gram or function call (805) 986-5822.

Critical Thinking Goal

Oxnard College provides an environment which encourages
open-minded, independent, and critical thinking. Classes are
structured to emphasize in-depth learning of fundamentals.
Students are expected to take responsibility for their own
learning. This means that students are expected to learn the
art of independent study and to develop sound intellectual
habits such as clarity, precision, and accuracy of thought;
fair-mindedness; and conclusions drawn from facts and prin-
ciples rather than prejudice, distortion, or half-truths.

Courses help students to develop and apply critical thinking
skills to the various areas of college study and to transfer such
competencies both to problems that cross disciplines and to
complex problems in life. Analytical and inferential thinking
are encouraged so that students practice, as Robert Ennis
said, “reasonable reflective thinking that is focused on decid-
ing what to believe or do.”

Memberships

Oxnard College is a member of the American Association of
Community and Junior Colleges, the Community College
League of California, and the Western State Conference.

Eall 2005 Enrollment:

FUIFEIME o 30%
Part-tIME ..t 70%
TOTAL et 6,463
Gender:

FEMAIE ..o 59%
MAIE ... s 41%
Age:

1O OF LESS ittt 29.4%
20524 oo 29.5%
2529 e 12.3%
3034 .o 7.5%
3530 e 6.0%
BO-4O ..o 9.7%
5O OF MOFE o 5.6%

OXNARD COLLEGE
Student Profile

Ethnicity:

ATFFICAN AMEFICAN ...ccvvvivecceie et 4.0%
ASIAN oo 3.6%
FIlIPING oot 5.5%
HISPANIC ..ot 61.9%
Native AMEFICAN ......coviiiviiiiiecee e 0.9%
Pacific I1SIander .........cccveveviiiiii e 0.7%
WHIEE e 19.1%
Other & UnKNOWN .....ooeeiviiiieii e 4.3%

2004/2005 Financial Aid
Total financial aid awarded ..............ccceovvvrnnnee. $6,167,373

Spring 2006 International Students
[ g 00] 1[4 =T 0 36

Countries represented:
Belgium, Brazil, China, El Salvador, Hondorus, Japan,
Philippines, S. Korea, Taiwan, Trinidad, Vietnam.

6 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007



OXNARD COLLEGE
STUDENT RIGHT-TO-KNOW
2001 FACT SHEET

In compliance with the Student-Right-to-Know (SRTK)
and Campus Security Act of 1990 (Public Law 101-
542), it is the policy of the Ventura County Community
College District and Oxnard College to make available
its completion and transfer rates to all current and
prospective students.

In Fall 2001, a cohort of all certificate-, degree-, and
transfer-seeking first-time, full-time students is
identified and tracked over a three-year period. SRTK
rates do not represent the success rates of the entire
student population at Oxnard College, nor do they
account for student outcomes occurring after this three-
year tracking period.

The completion rate is the percentage of students in the
cohort who earned a degree or certificate, or could be
considered “transferable” to a four-year institution
(completed 56 or more transferable units with at least 2.0
GPA). The transfer rate is the percentage of students
in the cohort who have been identified as having
transferred to another California Community College or
a four-year institution, but did not meet the criteria
above to be classified as a “completer.” Federal law
prohibits a student from being counted in more than one
category; therefore, those students who are “completers”
and have transferred to a four-year institution are only
counted once as “completers,” and not as “transfers.”

The tables below present the SRTK rates for Oxnard
College and statewide for the last five cohort years.

Completion Rates

1997 [ 1998 | 1999 [ 2000 | 2001

Oxnard 289 | 303 | 274 | 26.2 | 264

Statewide | 32.7 | 30.6 | 348 | 33.7 | 35.3

Transfer Rates

1997 [ 1998 | 1999 | 2000 | 2001

Oxnard 258 [ 311 | 19.2 [ 23.8 | 20.9

Statewide | 25.5 | 27.0 | 23.6 | 22.1 | 214

Unfortunately, the completion rates at Oxnard College
have consistently been lower than those seen statewide
except in 1998, when the gap was closed.

The transfer rates at Oxnard College were consistently
higher than the statewide rates from 1995 through 1998,
but dropped below the statewide rate in 1999. After
returning to above the statewide rate in 2000, it again
dropped below in 2001.

It should be noted that the cohort used for SRTK
represents a very small proportion of the students at
Oxnard College. The 2001 SRTK cohort of 110 students
is only 1.4 percent of the entire enrolled student
population of 8,009 students, and only 7 percent of the
1,568 first-time students enrolled that term. Many
students attend Oxnard College with goals other than
earning a degree or certificate or preparing to transfer to
a four-year institution. In addition, the majority of
Oxnard students attend on a part-time basis, thus
excluding them from the SRTK cohort.

The chart below presents a more comprehensive,
informative and representative picture of outcomes for
Oxnard College students.

Outcomes for 2001 SRTK Cohort

Still
Enrolled
12%
0 Left in
Good
Tranifers Standing
21% 3206
Leftin
Poor
C let .
omplters Standing
4%

The chart above indicates that 96 percent of students
achieved some level of success at Oxnard: 57 percent
either completed a degree or certificate, became transfer-
prepared, or transferred to another institution; 32 percent
left the college in good academic standing; and 11
percent are still enrolled. Only four students in this
cohort left the college in poor academic standing. It
should be noted that the completion percentage of 31%
in this chart does not match the reported completion rate
of 26% because 5 of the 34 total students who completed
their programs, did not complete within 150% of the
normal time for the program, and therefore do not meet
the requirements for being considered a “completer.”

For additional copies contact Conni Bittinger, Research
Assistant, at cbittinger@vcccd.net. For more
information on SRTK, please contact Dr. Darla Cooper,
Director of Institutional Research at dcooper@vcccd.net.

Oxnard College

Office of Institutional Research July 2005

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007

7



Application for Admission

Social Security Numbers

Transcript Requirements

Educational Work Load

Late Registration

Confirmation Notices

Courses Open to Enrollment

Students Associated with the Armed Forces

Selective Service Registration



College Responsibilities Include:

Student Responsibilities Include:




Waitlist Option

Unit Requirements for Benefits and Activities



Advanced Placement

American Government

Evaluation from Regionally Accredited Colleges and
Universities

Military Service

Foreign Colleges and Universities





















Student Services

NOTE: See Support Services Directory, page 23-24 for hours, location, and telephone numbers for these programs.

Oxnard College CalWORKSs

In California, Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
(TANF) was implemented and named California Work Op-
portunities and Responsibility to Kids program (CalWORKS).
As a result resources have been made available to TANF
recipients attending community colleges. The Oxnard Com-
munity CalWORKSs program combines workforce prepara-
tion efforts with intensive student services to assist TANF
recipients to achieve their educational and career goals.

Academic and CalWORKs Counseling
Development of an Individualized Training Plan
Work-Study

Assistance with Job Placement
Internships

Child Care Assistance

Financial Aid Assistance

Dental service referrals

Tutoring referrals

Short-term courses

Orientation and assessment

Job readiness workshops

FOR INFORMATION and appointments

CALL 986-5887

Oxnard College CalWORKSs office

located in the Community Student Services Center
(CSSC) - Room 119

Career Center

Need help in choosing a career? The Career Center has
research materials to assist you in personal decision-making.
These include interest inventories, and personality type indi-
cators. Campus and outside employment opportunity listings
are maintained by the center, along with information on job-
related matters such as labor outlook information, resume
writing, job search skills, and job placement services for
students.

Counseling Services

Attention to the individual needs of each student is particu-
larly vital in the community college, where the open door
policy attracts students of widely-diversified backgrounds,
interests, abilities and needs. The close cooperation of in-
structors and counselors is extremely important in aiding
students in self-assessment and goal orientation. Several
areas for potential cooperation exist:

Counseling Philosophy

It is the aim of Oxnard College counselors to provide indi-
vidual and group counseling sessions in which students feel
free to discuss course selection, career interests, and personal
concerns as part of the process of making meaningful life
decisions.

18 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007

The counselor/student holistic approach encourages students
to deal with immediate concerns and aids them in exploring
options. The students’ concerns are treated from a holistic
framework, which may include a complete examination of
lifestyles and how individual lifestyle affects educational
performance.

Academic Information

One of the primary responsibilities of Oxnard College coun-
selors is to assist students in planning for a program of study
which appropriately reflects their personal interests, poten-
tial, and motivation. The counselor’s function, however, isan
advisory one. Ultimately, the responsibility for knowing
program requirements and enrolling in proper courses rests
with the students.

Career/Life Planning

Counselors can provide students with information about a
variety of career clusters and vocational fields. By visiting
the Job and Career Center, attending Personal Growth classes,
and meeting with counselors, students have the opportunity
to explore relationships between career choice, decision-
making procedures, and personal values. Ongoing
participation in Personal Growth classes allows students the
opportunity to gain insight into past and present performance
while providing a supportive atmosphere for self-exploration.

Personal Concerns

Trained professionals are available for personal counseling.
Through a self-help holistic approach, counselors will help
students explore immediate alternatives for crisis situations
or assist in the decision-making to provide for maximum
student success while in attendance at Oxnard College. When
further assistance is necessary, counselors can provide stu-
dents with referral services for personal and social problems.
Personal Counselors are available through the Health Office
(986-5832).

Educational Assistance Center (EAC)
(formerly DSP&S)

The Educational Assistance Center (EAC) offers support
services to insure inclusion, integration and full participation
of people with disabilities. The Educational Assistance Cen-
ter works to meet both federal and state accessibility require-
ments required by law related to persons with disabilities.

The purpose of the Educational Assistance Center is to
provide mandated support services and accommodations to
qualified students with verified disabilities. EAC promotes
the educational and vocational potential of students with
mobility, visual, hearing, speech, learning, acquired brain
injuries, developmental, and/or other disabilities.

Our office promotes student success by offering the follow-
ing services: early registration, tutoring referrals, note takers,
interpreters for deaf students and computer classes designed
to meet the needs of our students. Word processing and
computer-assisted instruction are also available in our High
Tech Center. Specific adaptive equipment includes screen
readers, enlarged print, speech synthesizers, keyboard adap-
tations, optical character recognition and voice-activated
computers. We offer classes in basic reading, spelling, math,
vocabulary development, improving written language skills,
and memory strategies.



The Educational Assistance Center offers counseling to ac-
commodate specific needs of our students including: aca-
demic advisement, personal counseling, career counseling,
university transfer assistance and job placement through the
WorkAbility 111 Program.

POLICY & PROCEDURES

Utilizing academic adjustments and accommodations pro-
vided by the Educational Assistance Center (EAC) program
& services is strictly voluntary and no student may be denied
necessary accommodations because he/she chooses not to
use the EAC program. Students must provide professional
documentation of their disability to their general college
counselor or classroom instructor who shall arrange for the
accommodation.

Procedures: (To be retained in the EAC, Health Office and
the Dean of Student Services office for reference.)

Students with a disability who choose not to register with the
EAC but require an academic adjustment or accommodation
may request the needed service from a general counselor or
an instructor.

1. Student identifies him/herself to the general counselor
or instructor as a student with a disability who does not
want to be associated with the EAC.

2. Student requests the accommodation(s) needed.

3. Student must supply professionally generated written
documentation of disability to contact person that should
then be forwarded to the college health center.

4. Instructor or counselor may consult with the EAC
Coordinator or special needs counselor for assistance
or advice regarding accommodation(s) requested.

5. If the accommodation requires funding, please contact
the Dean of Student Services.

Extended Opportunity Programs and Services
(EOPS)

EOPS was established in 1969 with the intent to encourage
local community colleges to establish and implement pro-
grams directed at identifying low income and educationally
disadvantaged students and increasing these numbers of
students to be served by the colleges. At Oxnard College the
EOPS Program is designed to give EOPS eligible students
the opportunity and assistance necessary to successfully
complete their academic transfer and/or vocational program.
EOPS supplements the regular educational programs and
encourages students to participate in other college programs
and to maximize usage of their services. EOPS support
services assist students in overcoming the many obstacles
that a new environment, new school or a new setting can
present.

Cooperative Agencies Resources for Education (CARE) is a
cooperative effort under the umbrella of EOPS involving the
State Employment Development Department, State Depart-
ment of Social Services, local county welfare departments
and the Chancellor’s Office of the California Community
Colleges. It is a special outreach and support effort targeted
specifically to welfare recipients.

How can one qualify for the EOPS/CARE program and
services?

o Eligible for Board of Governor Fee Waiver: A or B
e Full-time (12 units)

California resident

Less than 70 units of degree applicable credit
Educationally disadvantaged

To qualify for CARE, students must have a child under
the age of fourteen (14) that is receiving cash aid.

Programs under the umbrella of EOPS:

e All CARE students are EOPS. CARE is Cooperative
Agencies Resources for Education (CARE). The pro-
gram provides services to EOPS eligible, single heads of
households, with one child under the age of 14 that is
receiving cash aid. CalWORKSs students that meet CARE
criteria may also be eligible for services.

e Teen Parent is funded with a special grant with the City
of Oxnard. It is a collaborative effort that provides
specialized services for teen parent students that are
residents of La Colonia, Pleasant Valley Village, Squires,
and other City of Oxnard Public Housing Developments.

EOPS/CARE Services provided:
COUNSELING

e Academic/Personal counseling: Individual or Group
¢ \ocational decision making/Career Guidance

e CalWORKSs Information

e Educational Plan development

e Transfer/Transitional services

e Time Management

o Assistance with the financial aid process
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE™ in the form of EOPS and/
or CARE grants are offered to eligible students with
financial need as determined by Title V guidelines.

WORKSHOPS are offered that facilitate student progress
and academic achievement. Special emphasis is placed
on career guidance and academic success.

PRE-REGISTRATION is offered each semester prior to
regular registration. This enables the EOPS student to
register early, and secure needed classes before campus-
wide enrollment.

BOOK SERVICE* is provided to EOPS eligible students
and this assists with the cost of books.

Tutoring, Peer Advisement, College Success Class: EOPS-
PG R100A, EOPS/CARE Orientations and Survival Kits
are additional services provided to assist students in
achieving their educational goals.

CARE provides additional services*: gas cards, books,
ASG cards and meal coupons.

*Does not cover the full cost of books. Grants, books
and any monetary service are dependent on available
funds.

FOR INFORMATION and appointments

CALL 986-5827

EOPS/CARE office

located in the Community Student Services Center

(CSSC) - Room 124-125

ESPIGA (Bilingual Program)
Suspended for Academic Year, 2006-2007.

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007 19



Financial Aid

Oxnard College is committed to providing financial assis-
tance to qualified students who cannot afford to pay their
educational expenses without help. Financial aid at Oxnard
College provides more than 46% of our students with some
form of financial assistance.

Oxnard College participates in a variety of Federal and State
financial aid programs designed to assist undergraduate stu-
dents in meeting college costs. Grants are funds that do not
have to be repaid and are usually based on need. Students
must meet Federal/State eligibility criteria to qualify.

Federal Pell Grant: The Pell Grant program is an entitle-
ment program that is based on financial eligibility and
enrollment. Grants range from $200 - $4,050 per aca-
demic year.

Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant
(FSEQOG): FSEOG is a grant available to students who
qualify for a Pell Grant. FSEOG is a campus-based pro-
gram (limited funds). Awards are contingent on availabil-
ity of funds and awarded to students with the greatest
financial need. Grants range from $100 - $800 per aca-
demic year.

Federal Work Study (FWS): FWS is a self-help program
that provides part-time employment (generally on cam-
pus) to undergraduate and graduate students. FWS is a
campus-based program. Awards are based on need and
contingent on availability of funds. Grants range from
$500 - $3,000 per academic year.

State Cal Grants: California State grant programs for
undergraduate students. The recent expansion of the Cal
Grant Program now includes Cal Grant A and B Entitle-
ment, Cal Grant Aand B Competitive, California Commu-
nity College Transfer Entitlement, Cal Grant C, and Cal
Grant T. Students must be a California resident attending
an eligible educational institution in California. Grants
range from $150 - $1551 per academic year.

New Cal Grant Programs

Beginning with the 2000-2001 graduating class, every high
school senior who meets the academic requirements (3.0
GPA for Cal Grant A; 2.0 GPA for Cal Grant B), falls within
established income and asset ceilings, and applies on time
will receive a Cal Grant A or B Entitlement award. Every
community college student who meets the admissions re-
quirements for California State University, is under 24 years
old, meets other program requirements and applies on time
will receive a California Community College Transfer En-
titlement award. Cal Grant T is only for students planning to
attend a teaching credential program and includes a teaching
service requirement.

Cal Grant A: Cal Grant A awards help middle and low-
income students with tuition and fees at a four-year college.
Students that receive a Cal Grant A but choose to attend a
community college first can reserve their award for up to two
years until they transfer.

Cal Grant B: Cal Grant B provides a living allowance (and
sometimes tuition/fee assistance) for very low-income stu-
dents. Awards at the community college are limited to assist-
ing with living expenses, books, supplies, and transportation.

Cal Grant C: Cal Grant C is awarded to students enrolled in
career education programs (Certificate of Achievements/AS
Degrees) and have no plans to transfer. The award is to cover
books, tools and equipment.

20 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007

Cal Grant T: Cal Grant T awards cover one year of tuition and
fees for a program of professional teacher preparation. Re-
cipients must teach at a low-performing school for one year
for each $2,000 in grant money they receive for up to four
years.

Community College Transfer Entitlement Grant: Every com-
munity college student who meets the admissions require-
ments for an accredited four-year institution, is under 24
years old and meets other program requirements will receive
a Cal Grant Aor B to attend a four-year college. This becomes
active for the 2002-2003 academic year.

NOTE: New Federal regulations effective October 2000.

Students who receive Title 1V funds and subsequently with-
draw from ALL of their classes prior to the 60% point in the
semester be required to repay all or a portion of unearned
funds received. The college may also be required to repay a
percentage of the assessed enrollment/tuition fees. This new
regulation stresses the importance of posting an official
withdrawal date by the student or the college.

Alternative Loans

Many banks offer alternative loans for students who do not
qualify for federal aid and need additional funding to meet
college costs. They generally use credit information to deter-
mine eligibility. A co-signer may also be required.

New Federal Regulations on Withdrawal
New Federal regulations require that students stay enrolled or
face a repayment of financial aid received.

Students who withdraw from all classes prior to completing
more than 60% of the semester will have their financial aid
recalculated based on the percentage of the semester com-
pleted, and will be required to repay any unearned financial
aid they received.

Scholarships

The current Oxnard College Scholarship Program consists of
scholarships which are funded through private donors, com-
munity organizations, and national foundations. Eligibility is
generally based upon the applicant’s ability to meet scholastic
and other criteria set by award donors; however, financial
need may be evaluated for consideration.

Library/Learning Resources Center

This complex houses the College Library, Learning Center,
Academic Skills Lab & Open Access Lab, Media Center,
Math Center, Tutorial Center & Writing Center. These ser-
vices are located in the northern wing of the LRC Building on
the first floor and mezzanine level.

Library
http://www.oxnardcollege.edu/library/index.asp

The Oxnard College Library supports the curriculum by
providing a collection of 34,000 books, 87 hard-copy peri-
odicals and online databases to meet the diverse information
needs of students, faculty, staff, and the community. The
online databases available to the Oxnard College community
are Biography Resource Center, CQ Researcher, Health &
Wellness, FACTS.com and ProQuest. Off-site access to our
electronic collection is available to currently registered stu-
dents, faculty, and staff. To access the databases from home:

1. Point Browser to http://www.oxnardcollege.edu/library/
index.asp

2. Click on "Online Databases" (from Library only).

3. Click on "Oxnard College Library Remote Access
Login" (instructions for off-site access).




4. Enter your social security number or student 1.D. num-
ber and PIN as directed (instructions for off-site ac-
cess).

5. Select database from "Oxnard College Library On-
Line Resources" list.

The staff reserves the right to set priority for academic
research. The Learning Center located on the library mezza-
nine provides an Open Access Computer Laboratory. Inquire
at the Circulation Desk for lending policies, library cards,
reserve books, and questions of a general nature. The loan
period for circulating materials is three weeks. Reserve mate-
rials may be requested by course number at the Circulation
Desk. Inquire at the Reference Desk for book information,
reference questions, assistance with class assignments or
placing interlibrary loans. Other services available in the
library are library tours and orientations. Printing and copy-
ing services are also available. Professional librarians and
staff are on duty both day and evening to assist you. Students
are encouraged to make optimum use of the Library and its
resources.

You may direct questions to the Library staff, by calling (805)
986-5820/5819 or 986-5800 ext. 1971.

Learning Center

The Learning Center at Oxnard College is located on the
mezzanine level of the Library and Learning Resources
Building (LRC). Through a variety of programmed learning
materials, covering many disciplines, the Learning Center
provides a broad range of services to supplement classroom
instruction across the curriculum and encourage individual-
ized independent study. Avariety of services are available for
students, faculty, staff and members of the community.

Credit individualized instructional modules are available in
reading (for speed and comprehension), writing, spelling,
vocabulary, note-taking, library resources, study skills, essay
and objective test taking, grammar and punctuation brush-up
and research paper writing. Courses offer students the oppor-
tunity to learn at their own pace. Multi-media and self-
instructional materials are also available to supplement
classroom instruction or for independent study.

Instructors are scheduled to assist students in skill areas and
other disciplines throughout the day and evening. Tele-course
video series are available for student viewing.

Computers are available for web star access, word process-
ing, accessing on-line assignments and/or on-line academic
research. Printing is available for 10 cents per page. Print
Cards are available for purchase in the back of the Library.

Orientations and/or tours are provided and encouraged by
appointment. Make-up test-taking services are available. Call
the Learning Center for operational hours during the semes-
ter. Summer hours may vary. The Learning Center is closed
weekends and all academic holidays. The LC @ OC has a
staff eager to provide your academic resource needs. You
may direct questions to the Learning Center staff, by calling
(805) 986-5800 ext. 1974 or (805) 986-5839.

Tutorial Services

The Oxnard College Tutorial Center, located on the mezza-
nine level of the college Library in the Learning Resources
Building, provides free tutoring services to all enrolled stu-
dents who want to strengthen their academic ability and
skills. Tutoring is offered by college students on a drop-in
basis through one of the two main centers. The Writing Skills
Center to assist with writing/research projects across the
curriculum at any stage of the writing process, and the Math
Skills Center to assist in science courses, and from basic math
to Calculus.

Tutors have outstanding academic records and are selected
on the basis on their performance in the subject they tutor,
communications skills, and their ability to relate to other
students in a positive supportive manner.

The mission of the Oxnard College Tutorial Center is to assist
students to become independent learners through the use of
study skills and strategies that will help them succeed in
classes across the curriculum. These services provided by the
Tutorial Center are not intended to take the place of direct
instruction given by the instructors, but are designed to
enhance studying and learning habits for students.

Stop by the Tutorial Center or call us for more information at
986-5846. Our friendly staff will be glad to assist you.

Puente Project
Suspended for Academic Year, 2006-2007.

Re-Entry Center

The Re-Entry Center provides academic, career, and per-
sonal counseling on an individual or group basis, workshops,
lectures, films, and child-care information. The primary fo-
cus is to provide support for individuals returning to school
after a break in their education.

The Center provides a comfortable and confidential atmo-
sphere; it is staffed by professionally-trained counselors and
interns from local colleges ready to help students deal with
personal as well as academic and vocational issues. Men and
women are encouraged to use the Center as a resource for
referrals, career options, and personal enrichment. There is
also a staff of student and community volunteers to assist you
in staying in school.

Student Health Center

The Health Fee that you are required to pay when you
register entitles you to ALL health programs at the Student
Health Center. It also provides accident insurance cover-
age while you are on campus if you are an enrolled student.
General Health Services:

e Immunizations - Tetanus*, Measles, Mumps, Rubella,

*Hepatitis A & *Hepatitis B

* TB Tests*

* Emergency care for cuts, burns, etc.

e Tests: Pregnancy*, Cholesterol*, Diabetes*, etc.

 Evaluation by Family Practice Physician

* Blood Pressure, vision, and hearing screening

Specialty Services:
* Dermatologist (acne, moles, etc.)
*Women's Health (family planning, STD treatment, etc.)

*Personal Counseling. An appointment can be arranged for
students who have personal concerns which are interfering
with achieving academic goals.

The schedule for professional care varies each semester and
includes some evening hours. Please consult the Student
Health Center brochure for designated times. For prompt
attention an appointment is suggested.

*Additional fee required.

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007 21



Student Organizations and Activities

The Associated Students

The ASOC (Associated Students of Oxnard College) was
established in 1975 when the college opened. This associa-
tion carries major responsibility for student government,
campus clubs, and organizations.

The aims of the association are in close harmony with the
objectives of the college, including opportunities for per-
sonal development, group cooperation, leadership develop-
ment and enrichment of college life.

Holding an ASOC office is an important and demanding job,
but it is also rewarding.

Elections are held twice a year, once in the fall and once in the
spring. Terms of office are for the full academic year. To run
for office, a student may obtain the required candidate’s form
from the ASOC President. To be eligible for an office, a
student must be carrying a 2.5 GPA or better and maintain this
average while in office. A minimum of five units is required
to run for senator and the public relations officer, while a
minimum of six units is required to run for president, vice
president, secretary or treasurer. All students are eligible and
encouraged to vote in these elections.

All students are encouraged to participate in activities of their
choosing, such as student government, music, athletics, and
club activities.

Student Activities

Activities provided include student government, campus clubs
and organizations, club fairs, leadership and personal growth
workshops, and entertainment.

New and continuing students are encouraged to participate in
one or more of the activities. Existing clubs are always
looking for new ideas to increase their membership.

An additional service provided is a housing information
exchange with cards posted with information provided by
individuals looking for and providing housing.

Athletics

Oxnard College’s Condors compete in the 13-member West-
ern State Conference. The college fields men’s teams in
soccer, basketball, track, cross country, and baseball; women’s
teams compete in basketball, soccer, volleyball, track, and
Cross country.

Student athletes must be enrolled in and actively attending 12
or more units of classes during the season of sport and must
maintain at least a 2.0 GPA. They must complete a total of 24
or more units prior to the start of the semester of the second
season of participation. Nine of the 12 and 18 of the 24 course
units required to be eligible for participation in athletic
activities “shall be attempted in courses counting toward
graduation, remediation, transfer, and/or certification as de-
fined by the college catalog and is consistent with the student
athlete’s educational plan.” All student athletes are required
to sign an academic contract stipulating classes to be taken
while attending Oxnard College.

Student Information Transfer Center

The Oxnard College Student Information Transfer Center in
collaboration with our PASS student mentor program, is
available to provide the necessary support services to pro-
mote educational and vocational success. Services provided
consist of assistance with Admissions & Records, Matricula-
tion, Financial Aid, academic counseling information, EAC,
EOPS.

22 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007

Transfer Center

The Transfer Center will provide transfer advice to public
and private institutions of higher education. College cata-
logs, the computerized ASSIST Program for academic infor-
mation along with the Transfer Center counselor can assist
students in developing an educational plan.

Discuss your transfer opportunities with a university
representative. Advisors from various public and private
institutions are on the campus every semester to meet with
individual students to evaluate transcripts, conduct work-
shops on transfer procedures, and give assistance and follow-
up services on the admission application.

Obtain information on Transfer Admission Guarantees.
Learn about the Transfer Admission Agreements and Trans-
fer Admission Guarantees (TAAs and TAGs) that Oxnard
College has to give students priority in gaining admission to
colleges and specific majors. Oxnard currently has agree-
ments with UC Santa Barbara, UC Santa Cruz, UC Riverside,
CSU Northridge, CSU Channel Islands and California
Lutheran University.

Veterans' Services

The Veterans' Readjustment Act of 1966 (PL 89-358) pro-
vides educational assistance for veterans who served on
active duty for a period of more than 180 days.

The monthly basic educational assistance allowance for train-
ing may be paid on a full-time (12 units), three quarter-time (9
units), or half-time (6 units) basis. \eterans may also qualify
for financial aid.

All veterans receiving Veteran's Educational Benefits are
required to (1) have submitted to the Admissions & Records
Office official academic transcripts from each college previ-
ously attended, and (2) complete a \Veteran's Service Form
(VSF) with a college counselor. Courses will NOT be certi-
fied for VA benefits until this is completed. Only courses
which meet requirements for the major and degree objective
indicated on the VSF will be certified for payment. If the
educational objective is changed, the student must complete
a new VSF.

\eterans must request enrollment certification each semester
if they want to continue to receive benefits.

In addition to the academic probation and dismissal standards
applicable to all students, the Veterans' Administration re-
quires that standards of progress be adopted for Certification
of Educational Benefits. The Admissions & Records Office
will notify the VA that satisfactory progress is not being made
and will not certify educational benefits eligibility if the
veteran has been dismissed due to academic or progress
probation regulations.

There are procedures where credit may be gained through
cooperating institutions that can be accepted by the college
for other military experiences.

Under existing Veterans' Administration regulations, a stu-
dent repeating a course is not eligible for veterans' benefits in
most cases. Veterans should, therefore, check with the Veter-
ans' Assistant in the Admissions & Records Office before
repeating a course.



Support Services Directory

Student Support Hours Contact Telephone | Bldg.

Services Person

General Information 986-5800

College Website:

www.oxnardcollege.edu

Admissions & Records M—-8-7; T — 8-5; Susan Cabral 986-5810 LRC

(Registration, Grade Changes, | WTh — 10-7; F — 8-noon

Credit/No Credit, Problems,

Transcripts, Veterans Affairs)

Bookstore M-Th — 7:30-7:30; Gina Brenner 986-5826 OE
F—7:30-2

Campus Safety (accidents, Open 24-Hours Campus Police | 986-5805 SS

parking, escorts, crimes)

Careers/Job Placement M-F — 8-5 Reggie Talili 986-5838 CSSsC

(Career Center, research

materials, job placement

services)

Child Development Center M-F — 7:30-4 Kim Karkos 986-5801 CcC

(Offers developmental infant,

toddler, and preschool

programs, ages 24 months

through 5 years

Educational Talent Search M-Th — 8:30-4:30 Dennis Marletti | 986-5978 CSSC

Federal Work Study Linda Faasua 986-5828 LRC

Financial Aid MW — 8-6:30; T - 10-6:30; | Linda Faasua 986-5828 LRC

(Grants and Federal Work- Th - 8-4:30; F — 8-12 at

Study) A&R window

International Students’ For appointments call Susan Cabral 986-5859 LRC

Program M-Th 1-3

Student Business Office M-Th — 10-7; F — closed Masi Lashkari 986-5811 OE

Student Information Transfer MWTh — 10-7; TF - 8-5 Staff 986-5837 LRC

Center (Admissions & 986-5816

Records, Matriculation,
Financial Aid, and Academic
Counseling Information)

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007

23



Support Services Directory (Cont.)

Counseling/Careers/ Hours Contact Person | Telephone | Bldg.
Health Services
CARE Program (Educational M-Th — 8-7; F — 8-5 Ana Maria Valle 986-5827 CSSC
resources for single parents)
College CaWORKs M-F — 8-5 Staff 986-5887 CSSC
(College support services for
CalWORKS students)
Counseling (Academic, MW — 8-7; T — 8-5; Interim Dean 986-5816 LRC
Personal, Career and Personal | Th — 10-7; F — 8-noon | Leo Orange
Assessment, Graduation
Requirements)
Dental Hygiene Clinic Appointments Staff 986-5823 DHC
EOPS (Extended Opportunity M-Th-8-7; F - 8-5 Ana Maria Valle 986-5827 CSSC
Programs and Services)
Health Center (General Health, | MW — 1-7; TTh —9-3; | Mary Jones 986-5832 SS
Specialty Services) F — closed
Re-Entry Center TWTh - 10-3 Teresa Elenes 986-5833 CSSC
Scholarships M-F — 8-4:30 Conni Bittinger 986-5847 LRC
Learning Support Hours Contact Person | Telephone | Bldg.
Services
Assessment/Orientation MW —8-7; TTh — 8-5; | Staff 986-5864 LRC
(Matriculation) F — 8-noon
Deaf Student Services M-F — 8:30-5:30 lla Sachs 488-8022 SS
(TTY) or 986-
5830
Disability Services/Educational | M-F — 8-5 Orlene Bowers 986-5830 SS
Assistance Center
Learning Center M-Th — 8-9; Sandra Allen 986-5839 LRC
F—-8-5
Library (Library usage, M-Th — 8-9; Tina Sasaki 986-5818- LRC
reference and research; closed | F—8-5 Ray Acosta Admin.
weekends and all academic Colleen Wilson 986-5819-
holidays) Tom Stough Circulation
986-5820 -
Reference
Media Center M-F — 8-5 Sherry Williams 986-5845 LRC
Tutorial Center M-F — 8-5 Jose Cornelio 986-5846 LRC

24 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007










unseestipuleen los horarios
del clases










American Government



utiles
















Conversacion Lectura Gramatica/Escritura Vocabulario
(40°s) (50°s) (60°s)
Nivel 1 ESL 40 ESL 50 ESL 60 ESL30A,30B
(ESL 98D, E. F, G)
|Nive12 ‘ESL 0 ‘ ESL 52 ESL62 ESL30C
Nivel 3 ESL 44 ESL 54 ESL 64 ENGL30V, 308
(ENGL 98V, 98S)
Nivel4 ESL46 ENGL 56 ENGL 66 ENGL 80
Clases no SPCH 108 ENGL 95 ENGL 68 ENGL 30’s
consideradas (ENGL98's)
Inglés Como
Segundo
Atioma ENGL 140 ENGL 90
ENGL 96
















Programs, Degrees, and Transfer Information

GENERAL EDUCATION

STATEMENT of PHILOSOPHY & RATIONALE
(Adopted 3/17/99)
OPENING STATEMENT

General Education is an essential part of the curriculum at
Oxnard College. A rich variety of general education courses
is arranged under the headings of Natural Sciences, Social
and Behavioral Sciences, Humanities, Language and Ratio-
nality, Physical Education and Health, and Ethnic/\Women’s
Studies. Each of these areas of study represents a distinctive
process of learning developed by scholars using their
discipline’s accepted methods of research. Completion of the
general education requirements listed under the Approved
General Education Course List for A.A. and A.S. Designated
Degrees is required for graduation from Oxnard College

The framework of general education is based upon Title V
requirements in the California Education Code and corre-
sponds to the general education patterns of the University of
California, California State University, and other four year
colleges and universities throughout the nation. Several gen-
eral education patterns including the IGETC format are listed
in this Catalog. Students seeking to transfer to any four year
school are advised to complete their general education before
they transfer. Counseling assistance in planning general edu-
cation choices is available.

The rationale for general education requirements is ancient
and deeply rooted in a positive affirmation of human poten-
tial. Developing this potential has been linked to the study of
the imaginatively-rich and culturally-diverse heritage of hu-
manity. The academies of Greece and Rome and the early
universities of Europe (Bologna, Paris, Salamanca, Oxford)
and the universities established in the Americas (Mexico,
San Marcos, Harvard) required their students to complete a
liberal arts curriculum which is remarkably similar to present-
day patterns of general education. The expectation then and
now was that by completing a curriculum that included
language arts, fine and performing arts, natural sciences,
social sciences, mathematics, logic, analytical philosophy
and physical education, a student would develop an honest,
insightful, sensitive and moral capacity to think, communi-
cate and live a fully human life. A well-educated human
being would understand the value of participating in the civic
life of the community and contributing to the well being of
others.

These goals of general education are promoted and kept
relevant by an on-going revision and expansion of the con-
tent of general education courses. In this way new research
and vital perspectives on all the cultures evident in world
history and human experience are included in the curriculum.

To simply regard general education as a set of burdensome
requirements and limit one’s own exploration of the general
education curriculum is to short-change one’s educational
opportunities at Oxnard College. Students are advised to
choose their general education courses with an imaginative
sense of their own authentic interests and well-being. A
liberal arts education can help a student develop an inner
capacity for both thoughtful contentment and flexible perse-
verance in living through the changing cycles of human

experience. Through the assimilation of general education
subjects and methods of inquiry, students can become wiser,
more creative, more tolerant, happier, and more responsible
participants in human history.

SPECIFIC AIMS

To promote a rich and effective general education program,
the following aims have been defined by the faculty of
Oxnard College:

GENERAL

To introduce students to several areas of academic discourse
and the methods of inquiry developed in each area.

To illustrate the depth, breadth, and diversity of knowledge
inherited from centuries of human effort to learn.

To offer universal access to a broad range of interesting and
academically sound college-level courses to all members of
the community, including those with specialized education
needs.

To demonstrate the connections between ideas and historical
reality and between ethical values and social experience.

To educate broad-minded and insightful students who are
capable of reasoned and responsible decisions in many are-
nas of life.

TRANSFER EDUCATION

To enable students to complete, in an accessible, affordable
and achievable way, the general education courses needed
for transfer to a four-year institution.

To prepare students for the academic rigors of higher levels
of education including professional schools.

To provide a diverse and well-rounded education for all
transfer students as a foundation and supplement to their
technical or specialized course work.

INDIVIDUAL GROWTH & CAREER
DEVELOPMENT

To develop in students an awareness of their potential for
learning and intellectual understanding based upon the skills
and insights they can develop within themselves.

To awaken creativity, sensitivity, and communication skills
in each student. This includes a capacity for confident access
to all modes of information technology.

To enable students to make an informed judgment about the
purpose and requirements for continuing their college educa-
tion.

To encourage students to actively pursue life-long learning
above and beyond the requirements of career education.

To develop in students the learning skills and the broad base
of knowledge that will promote success in their chosen
career or profession.

To enable students to participate both competitively and
cooperatively in the work place and global economy of the
21st century.

To help students see the interdependence between their
individual efforts to earn a living and the macro-dynamics of
the global economy.

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007 41



CRITICAL THINKING SKILLS

To teach students how to recognize clear and defensible
modes of reasoning as distinguished from fallacies and ratio-
nalizations.

To encourage students to articulate their own thoughts clearly
and reasonably and to analyze fairly the statements and
arguments of others.

To teach the distinction between facts and values, descriptive
statements and prescriptive norms, relative values and abso-
lute values in order to help students engage in scientific,
social, and moral discourse more effectively.

To develop the critical thinking and problem solving skills
which enhance the influence of students in work and commu-
nity activities.

MULTI-CULTURAL APPRECIATION

To introduce students to a wide range of cultures as presented
in art, literature, religion, mythology, music, drama, dance,
and social practice.

To encourage understanding and tolerance of the variety of
viewpoints arising from both individual and cultural diver-
sity.

To invite appreciation of the ideas and values implicit in the
multi-cultural heritage of humanity.

To teach the relevance of multi-cultural sensitivity to a
rewarding and effective life in the global community.

To encourage students to explore their own cultural identity
and consider ways of transposing their cultural heritage into
contemporary expressions of value.

To provide students with continuous opportunities to de-
velop themselves through involvement in art, music, dance,
drama, debate, and creative writing.

COMMUNITY LIFE

To promote students’ awareness of the educational and cul-
tural activities in their community and to encourage them to
become life-long supporters of public access to the arts.

To enhance general education at Oxnard College by inviting
on campus a variety of speakers and groups to provide
cultural and civic vitality to campus life.

CIVIC RESPONSIBILITY

To develop informed and responsible citizens who under-
stand and value the need for active participation in the public
and political life of the community, the nation, and the world.

To help students understand that there are a great variety of
ways to participate in civic life ranging from creative imagi-
nation and expression to direct action.

To teach students the fundamental concepts of authority,
law, and justice that support constitutional and representative
institutions of government.

To educate students about universal declarations of human
rights and the world-wide aspirations for human freedom and
opportunity expressed in such declarations.

To promote the understanding that cooperation and peaceful
resolution of disputes are the most morally defensible and
practical ways to work through conflicts at all levels of social
experience.

42 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007

To generate in students a desire to give something back to the
society that has offered them the opportunity to educate
themselves, choose a livelihood and settle into a life of
family, religious and community interests.

Programs

Oxnard College offers a wide variety of general and occupa-
tional programs leading to a certificate of achievement or an
associate degree. These programs, which can be completed
in two years or less, prepare the graduate for many excellent
career opportunities in the community.

Oxnard College offers courses, designated degrees and
certificates, and license/permit preparation as indicated in
the chart on the following page.

Graduation Requirements

As authorized by the California Education Code and Title V
of the California Code of Regulations, Oxnard College and
the Ventura County Community College District Governing
Board confers the Associate in Arts degree, the Associate in
Science degree, and Certificates of Achievement on students
who provide the required transcripts, meet the respective
requirements as listed below, and who file with the appropri-
ate college official a notice of intent to graduate or receive a
certificate.

While counselors are available for assistance at all times,
the college expects every student to be familiar with
graduation requirements and to assume the responsibil-
ity for their completion.

Graduation Application Procedures

Students may apply for graduation by scheduling a counsel-
ing appointment to submit an application for graduation. The
student may elect to be either a fall graduate or a spring
graduate, depending upon the completion of all necessary
graduation requirements; however, formal graduation cer-
emonies are conducted only at the conclusion of each academic
year. The deadline dates for submission of graduation appli-
cations are printed in the Oxnard College schedule of classes.
If for any reason a student fails to submit an application prior
to the published deadline, he/she may submit the application
for the following graduation period.

The Executive Vice President of Student Learning shall
make determinations regarding major requirements and gen-
eral education. The Dean of Student Services shall be the
arbiter when questions of interpretation arise concerning
courses from other colleges and universities, lower division
transfer requirements, major requirements and all other ques-
tions which may arise involving graduation.

It is the responsibility of the graduating student to process the
application for graduation through a counseling appointment
and then file it with the Admissions and Records Office.
Applications can be made for graduation in the spring, sum-
mer or fall terms. Filing should be completed during the term
the graduating student is completing the final classes re-
quired, no less than eight (8) weeks prior to the completion of
that term.



OC Curriculum, Degrees and Certificates

% TN % N
OO/&Z‘ 00/~//>/&// oo,é(‘ 0@»%&//‘
SO NN,
S0 s 0‘9(‘ /?9 o A 0‘9(‘ &
S\ % \e SN\ % N \©O
Addictive Disorders Studies Computer Science X
e Addictive Disorders Studies X | X | X Cooperative Work Experience X
e Addictive Disorders Studies in the XX [X Dental Hygiene
Criminal Justice System e Dental Hygiene XX
African-American Studies X Disability Studies X
Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Economics
e Air Conditioning & Refrigeration X | X [X e Economics XX
American Sigh Language X Education X
Anthropology Educational Assistance Center
e Anthropology X[ X e Assistive Computer Technology X
Area Studies X o Learning Skills X
Art Employment Preparation X
o Art XX Engineering X
e Art Two-Dimensional Studio X | X Engineering Technology
e Art Three-Dimensional Studio XX e Computer Networking (CISCO XX | X
Asian-American Studies X Option)
Astronomy X e Engineering Technology XX [X
Automotive English
e Automotive Body Repair & Paint X[ XX e English XX
e Automotive Technology XX | X English as a Second Language X
Biological Sciences Environmental Technology
e Anatomy X e Environmental Technology XX |X
e Biology X | X Fire Technology
e Botany X e Fire Technology (Pre-Service) XXX
e Microbiology X e Fire Technology (Administrative XX |X
. i X Fire Services)
BUSisgﬁlology e Fire Technology (In-Service) XX [X
e Accounting X | X | X Geography X
o Business X | X Geology _ X
o Business Management X | X |x Health Education X
o Marketing X | X | X . Health Information Technology X
Chemistry X H'St‘”}/
Chicano Studies X » History XX
Child Development Hotel &_Restaurant Management
e Child Development X[ x X * Culinary Arts XXX
o Family Day Care Provider Option [ X | X | X * Restaurant Management XX X
Communications — Radio, Motion * _Hotel Management XX X
Picture and Television Interdisciplinary Studies X
e Television Production Option X[ X [ X Japanese X
Computer Information Systems Legal Assisting
o Administrative Assistant X[ X | X * __Legal Assisting XX | X
o Computer Information Systems X[ X | X Library Instruction X
o Office Automation X Marine Studies _
o Office Microcomputers XX | X * _Marine Studies X X
e Word Processing X Mathematics
o Information Processing X » Mathematics X1 X

ASSOCIATE DEGREES

Awarded to students who have successfully com-
pleted a minimum of 60 semester units in general
education courses with at least 18 units in one
curriculum area.

CERTIFICATES

Awarded to students who have successfully
completed a minimum of 18 units in an
occupational curriculum.

LICENSE/PERMIT PREPARATIONS

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007

Successful completion of course(s) prepares
students to take necessary exams.

43



OC Curriculum, Degrees and Certificates

,
By <, A S,
% & % 2
N C Z
“o{% 0@/?}’.//0& 00/%’ OG’b ?’é@
2NN o\ o
AN BN\ \ %

Multimedia Studies Physics X
e Art/Graphics Option XX [X Political Science
e Broadcast/Television Option XXX e Political Science X | X
e Business Option XX |X Psychology
e Music Option X[ XX e Psychology XX
e Programming Option XX |X Sociology
e Web Design Option XX [X e Spmology X | X
Music X Spanish
Personal Growth/ Leadership X e Spanish X | X
Philosophy Special Education X
e Philosophy X | X Speech X
Physical Education X Television (see Communications)
Physical Science X Travel & Tourism X

ASSOCIATE DEGREES

Awarded to students who have successfully com-
pleted a minimum of 60 semester units in general
education courses with at least 18 units in one
curriculum area.

CERTIFICATES

Awarded to students who have successfully
completed a minimum of 18 units in an
occupational curriculum.

LICENSE/PERMIT PREPARATIONS

Successful completion of course(s) prepares
students to take necessary exams.

Members of the Oxnard College Ballet Folklérico
Mestizo Dance Group perform at the second annual
Oxnard College Multicultural Arts Day.

44

photo by Cathy Garnica

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007



Associate in Arts
Associate in Science Degree

Basic Requirements

1. Units: Complete 60 degree-applicable units of college
level work.

2. Scholarship: A cumulative Grade Point Average
(GPA) of not less than 2.0 (C) for all college level
work attempted.

3. Competency: Demonstrated competency in reading,
written expression, and mathematics as follows:
Language and Rationality
Written Expression - Minimum competency in writing

is satisfied by completion of the requirements for the
Associate Degree, including 3 units from Area D1.:
English Composition.

Reading - Minimum competency in reading is satisfied
by completion of the requirements for the Associate
Degree, including 6 units from Area D: Language and
Rationality.

Mathematics: minimum competency in mathematics

is satisfied by successful completion (A, B, C, or

credit) of a mathematics course in elementary algebra

(or a higher mathematics course) which includes

demonstrated ability to:

Perform operations with polynomials;

Solve rational equations or quadratic equations;
Perform operations with real numbers;

Solve linear equations and inequalities of one
variable;

¢ Solve problems containing ratios;

¢ Solve equations containing proportions; and

¢ Graph linear equations.

Students will be advised to visit a counselor for
information on options for meeting this Math require-
ment.

4. General Education: Complete the general education
pattern as required for the Oxnard College (OC) major.

5. Major: Completion of all of the courses required as
specified in the college catalog. The major courses can
also be counted to fulfill general education require-
ments.

6. Residency: Completion of the last 12 semester units in
residence at the college granting the degree selected
from courses required for graduation, if in attendance at
the time of qualifying for graduation. If the student
designates a specific major, then at least 6 of the 12
units must be selected from major courses.

If not in attendance at the time of qualifying for
graduation, completion of 24 units in residence at the
colleges of the Ventura County Community College
district to include at least 12 semester units in residence
at the college granting the degree, selected from
courses required for graduation. If the student desig-
nates a specific major, then at least 6 of the 12 units
must be selected from major courses.

The governing board may make exceptions to the
residency requirements in any instance in which it is
determined that an injustice or hardship would other-
wise be placed upon an individual student.

Specific Major (A.A. or AS))

General Education Requirements

A. Natural Sciences—a minimum of 6 units
1. One course in a Biological Science
2. One course in a Physical Science
B. Social and Behavioral Sciences—a minimum of 6
units
1. One course in American History and Institutions
2. One other course in Social and Behavioral Sciences
C. Humanities—a minimum of 6 units
1. One course in Fine or Performing Arts
2. One other course in Humanities
D. Language and Rationality—a minimum of 6 units
1. One course in English Composition
2. One course in Communication and Analytical
Thinking
E. Health/Physical Education—a minimum of two
courses
1. One course in Health Education
2. One course in Physical Activity

General Liberal Arts and Sciences Degree
(AA)

General Education Requirements

In addition to the general education requirements listed for
the specific major A.A./A.S. degree, completion of at least
12 additional units selected as follows: 9 units from the
natural sciences and/or social and behavioral sciences and/or
humanities and/or language and rationality areas; and 3 units
from the designated ethnic/women's studies course list (can-
not be "double-counted™). Completion of the degree requires
a total of at least 36 units in the four areas as well as two
courses from the health/physical education area.

Transfer Students—General Liberal Arts and
Sciences Degree (A.A))

All transfer students may earn a General Liberal Arts and
Sciences degree by doing one of the following:

1. Completion of the college's General Liberal Arts and
Sciences AA degree pattern above; or,

2. Completion of at least 36 units of coursework selected
from the general education/breadth pattern of a transfer
institution plus the physical education/health require-
ments specified.

a. If the general education/breadth pattern of a transfer
institution requires fewer than 36 units, additional
courses may be selected from courses required in
preparation for the student's selected major.

b. If the general education/breadth pattern of a transfer
institution and the units required for the transfer
major total fewer than 36 units, the student must
select additional coursework from the approved
course lists of general education courses specified
for either the associate or the transfer degree.

¢. At a minimum, general education courses must
include: natural sciences (3 units); social and
behavioral sciences (3 units); humanities (3 units);
courses in language and rationality from English
composition (3 units) and from communication and
analytical thinking (3 units); one course in health
education and one course in physical activity; and
one course from ethnic/women's studies which
cannot be "double-counted" to satisfy other general
education requirements above.

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007 45



AA/AS REQUIREMENTS 2006-2007

BASIC REQUIREMENTS: Completion of 60 semester units of degree-applicable college work with not less than a 2.00 GPA
and completion of residence and competency requirements. Always check with your counselor for current information.

AA/AS GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS: The completion of at least 24 units of general education from A-D
plus PE/Health, in addition to those units used to satisfy the requirements for the major.

A - NATURAL SCIENCES (a minimum of 6 units with one course from sections 1 and 2.)

1. BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE: ANAT R100, R100L; ANTH R101; BIOL R100, R100L, R101, R101L, R106, R106L, R120, R120L,
R122, R122L, R130, R135, R135L, R140L, R145L, R150L, R170; BOT R100, R100L; MICR R100, R100L; MST R100, R100L
R122, R122L, R175, R190, R195; PHSO R100, R100L; PSY R105

2. PHYSICAL SCIENCE: AST R101, R101L; CHEM R100, R100L, R110, R112, R120, R122, R124L, R130, R132; GEOG R101, R101L
R103; GEOL R101, R101L, R102, R103, R103L, R104, R105, R107, R110; MST R103, R103L, R160; PHYS R101, R101L, R102,
R102L, R121, R122, R131, R132, R133; PHSC R170

B - SOCIAL & BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES (a minimum of 6 units with one course from sections 1 and 2.)

1. AMERICAN HISTORY/INSTITUTIONS: AAS R101; CHST R107; HIST R102, R103, R107, R108, R117, R121; POLS R100, R101,
R102, R107

2. SOCIAL/BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE: AAS R101; AFAM R101; ANTH R102, R103, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R113,
R114, R189B, R189C; BUS R110, R186; CD R102, R103, R106, R108, R130; CHST R101, R108, R114; ECON R100, R101, R102,
R103; EDU R122; GEOG R102, R104; HIST R100A, R100B, R104, R109, R110, R111, R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R117,

R118, R119, R120, R121; IDS R102, R150, R151; PHIL R109, R110, R114; POLS R100, R101, R102, R104, R105, R106, R107,
R108, R189A; PSY R101, R102A, R102B, R104, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R111, R112, R113, R114, R130, R131; SOC R101,
R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R111, R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R118, R121, R122; TV R100

C — HUMANITIES (a minimum of 6 units with one course from sections 1 and 2.)

1. FINE ARTS: ART R100A, R101, R102, R103, R104A, R104B, R106A, R106B, R118, R150A, R152A, R152B, R152C, R189A;
ENGL R112; MUS R101, R102A, R102B, R102C, R102D, R103A, R103B, R104, R105, R106, R107A, R107B, R107C, R107D,
R110A, R115, R116, R119, R124, R189A; SPCH R104, R109; TV R102, R103, R104

2. OTHER HUMANITIES: ASL R101, R102, R103, R104, R105; ENGL R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R111,
R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R117, R118, R120, R123, R130, R131, R132, R150, R151, R152, R153, R154, R155, R156,
R189A, R189D, R189H; HIST R100A, R100B, R105, R106, R109, R111, R117, R118, R119; IDS R101A, R101B, R110; JAPN
R101, R102; PHIL R101, R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R108, R110; SPAN R101, R101A, R101B, R102, R102A, R102B, R103,
R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R117, R118; SPCH R101, R102, R104, R105, R108; TV R100, R105

D - LANGUAGE & RATIONALITY (a minimum of 6 units with one course from sections 1 and 2.)
1. ENGLISH COMPOSITION: BUS R104, R140; ENGL R096, R101, R102, R140

2. COMMUNICATION/ANALYTIC THINKING: ANTH R115; BUS R062, R140; CS R110, R122, R128, R142, R144; ECON R103;
ENGL R101, R102, R130; IDS R110; LIB R100; MATH R014, R023, R101, R102, R103, R105, R106, R115, R116, R118, R118A,
R118B, R120, R121, R122, R125, R134, R139, R143; PG R101A, R101B, R102; PHIL R107, R111, R112, R121; PSY R103, R104;
SPCH R101, R102, R104, R105, R107, R108, R111, R113; TV R105

E - PHYSICAL EDUCATION & HEALTH (a minimum of 2 courses one course from section 1 and one course from section 2.)

1. HEALTH EDUCATION: HED R101, R102, R103, R104, R105, R106

2. PHYSICAL EDUCATION: All Physical Education activity courses; MST R120L

F — WOMEN'S STUDIES/ETHNIC STUDIES (choose one course) — General Liberal Arts & Science Majors ONLY; not required
for other degrees.
AAS R101; AFAM R101; ANTH R105, R107, R109, R114, R189D; CD R107; CHST R101, R107, R108, R114; ENGL R109, R110,

R112, R114, R117, R121, R122; HED R103; HIST R107, R108, R109, R112, R117, R120, R121; IDS R189C; MUS R189A; PSY
R107, R110, R114; SOC R103, R104, R107, R108, R112; SPAN R107, R117; TV R117

G — FOR GENERAL LIBERAL ARTS & SCIENCE MAJORS ONLY (Select 9 additional units from Areas, A, B, C, D)

5/25/06

46 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007



Guidelines for Additional Degrees

Any college in the Ventura County Community College
District will award an additional associate degree under the
following conditions:

A. A student who has earned an associate degree at any
regionally accredited institution may earn an additional
associate degree.

B. A student who holds a higher degree from any region-
ally accredited institution may earn an additional
associate degree in a specific major.

C. General Education requirements earned for one degree
may be applied toward another degree.

D. A candidate for an additional degree must complete 12
or more units of credit, in residence, concurrent with or
after completion of requirements for the first associate
degree. In addition, a candidate must be in attendance
in the semester during which graduation requirements
for the additional degree are completed.

E. A student must complete all the required courses listed
in the catalog for the specific majors. In the event that
unmet requirements for a specific major do not total 12
units, a student must complete the remaining units from
electives listed under the major or courses as approved
by the appropriate division.

F. In the case of degrees offering two or more options, a
student may earn an additional degree within the same
field by completing the requirements for that option
(the additional degree) and all other requirements
specified herein.

Appeals to the above policy may be submitted on a petition
available in the Counseling Office for approval by the Ex-
ecutive Vice President of Student Learning. Waivers may be
granted under extenuating circumstances or when there has
not been sufficient opportunity to enroll in required courses.

NOTE: Verification of extenuating circumstances, e.g., medi-
cal, should be attached to the petition.

Continuous Enrollment

A student remaining in continuous enrollment in regular
sessions (fall and spring semesters; summer session not
counted), at one or more of the colleges of the Ventura
County Community College District, or at any other region-
ally accredited college or university, may meet the VCCCD
graduation requirements in effect at the time of his or her
entering or at any time thereafter. This applies only to gradu-
ation requirements and to remedial coursework.

Continuous enrollment is defined as attendance in at least
one semester each calendar year. Any academic record sym-
bol entered on a transcript (A through F, CR, NC, I, IP, RD,
W) shall constitute enrollment or attendance.

A student who has not maintained continuous enrollment is
considered to be under new requirements unless the student
is granted a petition/waiver for extenuating circumstances.
This petition must be initiated by the student through a
college counselor and approved by the appropriate dean or
designee.

Students must be aware that other governing agencies im-
pose more restrictive limitations concerning the definitions
of continuous enrollment or continuous attendance. Some
agencies define continuous enrollment as remaining in atten-
dance both fall and spring semesters. Some will not accept
selected academic record symbols (such as WSs). Those af-
fected by more restrictive guidelines include students receiving
financial aid and international students.

Remedial Limitations

The colleges of the Ventura County Community College
District offer courses which are defined as remedial. "Reme-
dial coursework™ refers to pre-collegiate basic skills courses
in reading, writing, computation, learning skills, study skills,
and English as a second language which are designated by
the college district as not applicable to the associate degree.
Students enrolled in remedial courses will receive unit credit
and will be awarded an academic record symbol on tran-
scripts as defined under other academic policies. However,
the units earned in these remedial courses do not apply
toward certificates of achievement or associate degrees.

No student shall receive more than 30 semester units of credit
for remedial coursework. This limitation of 30 units applies
to all remedial coursework completed at any of the campuses
of the college district (Moorpark, Oxnard and Ventura Col-
leges). It does not apply to remedial coursework completed at
colleges outside the district. Students transferring from other
educational institutions outside VCCCD shall be permitted
to begin with a "clean slate” with regard to the remedial
limitation. The 30-unit limitapplies to all remedial coursework
attempted; however, in the event that some of these 30 units
are substandard and a student successfully repeats one or
more courses in which substandard grades were earned, then
the 30-unit limit would be modified by the application of the
policy for course repetition.

Students who exhaust the unit limitation shall be referred to
appropriate adult non-credit educational services provided
by adult schools or other appropriate local providers with
which the colleges have an established referral agreement.
Such astudent may, upon successful completion of appropriate
"remedial coursework" or upon demonstration of skills levels
which will reasonably assure success in college-level courses,
request reinstatement to proceed with college-level
coursework. Procedures relating to dismissal and
reinstatement are specified in the college catalog under policies
governing probation, dismissal, and reinstatement. The
petition for this purpose, petition for continued enrollment or
readmission, is available in the Counseling Office.

The following students are exempted from the limitation on
remedial coursework: students enrolled in one or more courses
of English as a second language; and/or students identified
by one of the colleges as having a learning disability.

Double Counting

When a course required for a specific major is also on the list
of approved general education courses, the course may be
used to satisfy both major and general education require-
ments, if the student satisfies the minimum 18-unit requirement
for the major.

Certificate Programs

Oxnard College offers a variety of occupational programs
leading to a Certificate of Achievement. These programs,
which may be completed in two years or less, prepare gradu-
ates for career opportunities in the community in skilled or
semiprofessional occupations.

A number of these programs can be completed in two semes-
ters. The attainment of a “C” (2.0) average for all certificate
program work is required for a certificate, and all can be
counted toward a degree as well as the certificate.

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007 47



Certificate programs are developed by the college in close
cooperation with employers and industry advisory commit-
tees. The courses are reviewed on a continuing basis to
ensure currency of content and local employer and industry
training needs. In addition, the advisory committees make
recommendations on equipment and materials for each pro-
gram to provide state-of-the-art education for students.

Many students combine work toward a certificate with work
leading to an associate degree.

Specific requirements are as follows:

Certificates of Achievement

A Certificate of Achievement will be granted in specific
vocational areas to any student who meets the following
requirements:

1. Scholarship—A cumulative grade point average of not
less than 2.0 in all college and university work at-
tempted.

2. Major—Completion of all courses required in a
curriculum specified in this college catalog.

3. Residence—Completion of at least 12 semester units in
residence at the college granting the certificate.

4. Application for Certificate—The student must file a
formal written application in the Counseling Office.
Work counted toward the granting of a certificate by
one college cannot be used at another college for a
duplicate certificate.

Certificates of Completion

Instructional divisions may award Certificates of Comple-
tion to students who have satisfactorily completed a course or
a sequence of courses designed to lead them to specific types
of employment or to an upgrading of skills.

See page 43, 44 for a list of the certificates offered by
Oxnard College.

Curriculum Patterns

The Curriculum Patterns are designed to help students plan a
program which will prepare them for gainful employment in
a wide variety of careers. These programs have been de-
signed to assist in upgrading persons already employed in
business, industry, or governments, or those preparing for
employment who desire to take all their course work in
specialized pre-employment programs.

Students planning to transfer should contact the Counseling
Office for general information regarding transfer require-
ments at the various state colleges and universities.

These programs have been designed to provide flexibility for
the students and may be used three different ways:

1. A Certificate of Achievement will be awarded a student
who completes at least 18 units in a curriculum. This
should include all of the “Required Courses” and an
additional number of courses from the “Electives” list
to complete the total required of at least 18 units.
Maintenance of a 2.0 grade point average in the
specified courses is required. The major completed is
printed on the certificate.

2. The major for an Associate in Science degree is
fulfilled upon completion of at least 18 units in a
curriculum. This should include all of the “Required
Courses” and a number of courses from the “Electives”
list to complete the total required of at least 18 units.

48 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007

The major completed is printed on the Associate in
Science degree. (See Associate in Science degree
requirements.)

3. The major for an Associate in Arts degree is fulfilled
upon completion of 18 units in a curriculum. This
should include 9 units from the “Required Courses”
and 9 units from the “Electives” list to complete the
total required units of 18.

General Liberal Arts and Sciences Major*+

Required Courses: Units

A. Natural Sciences 6
Biological Science (one course)
Physical Science (one course)
B. Social and Behavioral Sciences 6
American History and Institutions (one course)
Social and Behavioral Sciences (one other course)
C. Humanities 6
Fine or Performing Arts (one course)
Humanities (one other course)
D. Language and Rationality 6
English Composition (one course)
Communication and Analytical Thinking (one course)
E. Health/Physical Education (two courses)

Health Education (one course) 2-3

Physical Activity (one course) 5-3
F. Ethnic/Women’s Studies 3
G. General Liberal Artsand Sciences

(from A, B, C &/or D) 9

38.5-42
*No Certificate of Achievement awarded.

+Transfer Students

All transfer students may earn a General Liberal Arts and
Sciences degree by completing one of the following patterns:

1. Completion of the associate degree pattern specified
above;

or

2. Completion of at least 36 units of coursework selected
from the general education/breadth pattern of a transfer
institution, plus the physical education/health require-
ments specified.

a. If the general education/breadth pattern of a transfer
institution requires fewer than 36 units, additional
courses may be selected from courses required in
preparation for the student's selected major.

b. If the general education/breadth pattern of a transfer
institution and the units required for the transfer
major total fewer than 36 units, the student must
select additional coursework from the approved
course lists of general education courses specified for
either the associate or the transfer degree.

¢. At a minimum, general education courses must
include: natural sciences (3 units); social and
behavioral sciences (3 units); humanities (3 units);
courses in language and rationality from English
composition (3 units) and from communication and
analytical thinking (3 units); one course in health
education and one course in physical activity; and
one course from ethnic/women's studies which
cannot be "double-counted" to satisfy other general
education requirements above.



Transfer Preparation

Transferability of Courses

Community colleges, including Oxnard College, offer cur-
riculums paralleling the first two years of four-year Bachelor’s
degree (BA, BS) programs as well as those preparing for a
student’s employment at the completion of the Associate
degree. These categories are not mutually exclusive, how-
ever, as many courses included in occupational programs are
also transferable to four-year colleges. For this and other
reasons, the definition of a transfer course is somewhat
complicated.

Each four-year institution decides for itself on the acceptance
of courses from other colleges. In general, the policy, whether
liberal or restrictive, will apply equally to entrants from
community colleges and from other four-year colleges with
two exceptions. All four-year colleges impose a ceiling (be-
tween 60 and 70 units) on the acceptance of community
college credits, and all recognize that community colleges
offer remedial and vocational courses usually not intended
for transfer.

Oxnard College courses can be “transferable” in any one of
the following ways:

1. The course meets lower-division requirements in the
four-year college major.

2. The course applies to one of four-year college
general education requirements. Oxnard offers the
Intersegmental General Education Transfer Curricu-
lum, the University of California Core Program, and
the California State University General Education
Certification Pattern. Students can also take classes that
will fit into the general education patterns for indi-
vidual four-year colleges, both public and private.

3. The course is acceptable as an elective at four-year
colleges. Courses not accepted as major requirement or
meeting general education requirements may be
accepted as elective credit at four-year colleges. These
units will be applied to the total unit requirement for
the Bachelor’s degree.

4. The course is acceptable for subject credit only.
Courses accepted for subject credit only are not given
unit credit.

Summary

Generally speaking, the answer to the question “Is this course
transferable?” depends on several reference points including
when did you take it, where did you take it, where do you plan
to transfer to and what purpose do you plan to use it for when
you transfer? Reading the four-year catalogs, the transfer
guides in the Counseling Office and the Transfer Center, and/
or articulation agreements will be of assistance to the trans-
ferring student.

Articulation Agreements

Oxnard College has negotiated articulation agreements with
many of the four-year colleges, CSU, UC and private col-
leges within the state of California. An articulation guarantees
the transfer of specific courses to special colleges. These
agreements are available in Counseling and the Transfer
Center.

Transfer Center

The Oxnard College Transfer Center, located in the Learning
Resources Center (LRC-1), links Oxnard with campuses of
the University of California, the California State University,
and private colleges and universities.

The Center provides current information on transfer pro-
grams and general education requirement information and
advising. In addition, the Center has university and college
representatives on campus to assist you in making successful
transfer plans by offering to help with admissions proce-
dures, program planning, financial aids, housing, transcript
evaluations, and more.

Transfer Admission Guarantee (TAGs) Programs

The Colleges of Ventura County Community College Dis-
trict have secured partnerships with several four-year
institutions, providing qualified students with guaranteed
admission, once specified general education requirements
are met. Typically, TAG students need to earn a minimum
number of transferable units, need to be general education
certified and need to have met all lower-division preparation
for the student's chosen major. In addition, students typically
need to attain an average GPA of at least 2.60 with no
transferable course having a grade lower than a "C". Each
four-year institution has its own set of specific criteria,
including if there is a limit on which majors are acceptable as
part of the existing TAG program.

Currently, Oxnard College students can explore TAG Pro-
grams with Northridge (CSUN) as well as with University of
California at Riverside, Santa Barbara and Santa Cruz and
Cal Lutheran University. A counselor can help students take
advantage of these transfer opportunities by clarifying each
transfer institution's requirements and deadlines and by initi-
ating appropriate paperwork. Call (805) 986-5816 or (805)
986-5837 to make a counseling appointment.

General Education Breadth Requirements for
Four-Year Colleges

This section contains specific requirements of lower-divi-
sion General Education courses that can be completed at
Oxnard College prior to transfer to the four-year colleges
where the majority of Oxnard College students transfer. If an
institution is not mentioned here, students should contact a
counselor for information about the GE requirements.

Intersegmental General Education Transfer

Curriculum (IGETC)

Students also have the option of taking courses that will
satisfy the GE requirements of the transfer college to which
the student plans to transfer. In some major fields students
will find that fulfilling the IGETC or CSU Certification will
place them at a disadvantage.

The IGETC 2006-2007 Certification Plan appears on page
58]

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007 49



California State University General Education
Transfer Certification

Students who are specifically planning to transfer to one of
the 23 CSU campuses may choose to complete the CSU G.E.
Transfer Certification Pattern either on a partial or full basis.
The CSU G.E. Certification is an official agreement between
Oxnard College and all California State Universities which
permits a student to complete his/her lower-division general
education requirements prior to transferring. Students will be
subject to the same upper-division general requirements as
students who started at CSU as freshmen. This is another
option, not a requirement.

The OC/CSU General Education Certification Pattern is on
the following page.

Transfer General Education Requirements

Admissions Information

California State University System
The California State University and College system has agreed
to accept those courses classified by each community college
as transferable. All Oxnard College (OC) R100-level courses
are transferable to the CSU system.

These courses will be accepted for unit credit at the CSU
colleges and universities. How they will be applied at the
college or university depends on other agreements made
between OC and that college. Students should consult a
counselor and the specific agreements regarding the college
of their choice. A maximum of 70 semester units (105 quarter
units) can be transferred for credit toward a degree at a senior
institution.

Students who were eligible to enter a state university on
graduation from high school may transfer at any time with a
2.0 grade point average or higher in all acceptable college
work attempted at a community college. This eligibility from
high school is based upon a combination of the grade point
average of work completed in the last three years of high
school (excluding Physical Education and Military Science)
and the SAT total or the ACT composite score.

Effective fall 1984 and thereafter, students NOT admissible
on high school graduation must complete at a community
college a minimum of 60 baccalaureate degree level semester
units with a 2.0 grade point average. The state colleges and
universities have instituted new graduation requirements in
English and Math. Students are advised to check with the
senior institution to which they are planning to transfer
concerning these new graduation requirements. Oxnard Col-
lege counselors are available to assist in understanding these
new requirements. Students must demonstrate competency
in writing skills as a baccalaureate requirement for gradua-
tion.

Transfer Admission Requirements to:

California State University

1. Students who have completed fewer than 60 transferable
semester units must have a grade point average of 2.0 (C) or
better in all transferable units attempted, be in good standing
at the last college attended and meet any of the following
eligibility standards:

A. Transfer based on current admission criteria: Applicant
meets the freshman admission requirements in effect for
the term for which the application is being made; or

50 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007

B. Transfer based on high school eligibility: Applicant was
eligible as freshman at the time of high school graduation
and has been in continuous attendance in an accredited
college since high school graduation; or

C. Transfer based on making up missing subjects: Appli-
cant had a qualifiable eligibility index at the time of high
school graduation and has made up any of the missing
college preparatory subjects with a grade of C or better,
and has been in continuous attendance in an accredited
college since high school graduation.

2. Transfer applicants with 60 or more transferable semester
units must have an overall grade point average of 2.0 or
better (2.4 for nonresidents) in transferable units attempted,
be in good standing at the last college or university attended
and meet any of the following standards:

A. Complete all subject requirements in effect at the time of
high school graduation (both high school and college
course work may be used to meet the college preparatory
course requirements), or

B. Complete with a grade of C or better in each course a
minimum of 30 semester units selected from courses in
English, arts and humanities, social science, science and
mathematics or at least equivalent level to courses that
meet CSU General Education, Breadth or Intersegmental
General Education Transfer Curriculum (IGETC) re-
quirements. All CSU general education requirements in
communication in the English language (at least 9 semes-
ter units) and in mathematics (usually 3 semester units)
must be completed as part of the 30-semester unit re-
quirement. The remainder of the units can be selected
from any of the designated areas.

General Education Requirements for the
Bachelor’s Degree at the California State

Universities and Colleges

The California Code of Regulations, Title V, relating to the
State University and College general education breadth re-
quirements, authorizes Oxnard College to present to students
a maximum 39 unit pattern of general education courses
which is acceptable for the Bachelor’s degree requirements
at the state university.

Certification is an official agreement between Oxnard Col-
lege and all California State Universities which protects
transfer students who have completed appropriate General
Education requirements. Students will complete nine addi-
tional upper-division units of general education at the CSU
institution upon transferring as a junior.

Students are not required to follow Oxnard College’s pattern
of area units in order to satisfy the requirements at the CSU
campus to which they transfer.

General Transfer Information

Complete Certification

Students who complete 39 units, of which 30 units must be in
Categories B, C, D, will be fully certified to any of the 23
CSU campuses as having fulfilled the General Education
requirement. The following colleges have additional GE
requirements (check with a counselor for further informa-
tion): CSU Bakersfield, CSU Chico, CSU East Bay, CSU
Fullerton, CSU Humboldt, CSU Pomona, CSU Sacramento,
CSU San Bernardino.



California State University (CSU) 2006 - 2007

TRANSFER GENERAL EDUCATION CERTIFICATION PLAN

Students transferring to a California State University are permitted to complete their lower division general education transfer courses
by completing the plan of courses listed below. In addition a transfer student will have pre-major transfer courses to complete. Lower
division pre-major courses can also be used as general education courses. Check with your counselor for updated information.

AREA A - Communication & Critical Thinking (Choose one

course from each group. Grades lower than “C” are not accepted in

AreaA.)

Group 1: Oral Communication: SPCH R101, R102, R104,
R111

Group 2: Written Communication: ENGL R101

Group 3: Critical Thinking: ENGL R102; IDS R110; PHIL R107,
R111, R112, R121; SPCH R107

AREA B - Physical Universe & It's Life Forms (Choose one course

from each group. Grades lower than “C” are not accepted in Group 4.)

Group 1: Physical Science: AST R101; CHEM R100, R110,
R112, R120; GEOG R101, R103; GEOL R101, R102, R103,
R104, R105, R107, R110; MST R103; PHYS R101, R102,
R121, R122, R131; PHSC R170

Group 2: Life Science: ANAT R100; ANTH R101; BIOL R100,
R101, R106, R120, R130, R135; BOT R100; MICR R100;
MST R100; PHSO R100; PSY R105

Group 3: Lab Experience: ANAT R100L; AST R101L; BIOL
R100L, R101L, R106L, R120L, R135L; BOT R100L; CHEM
R100L, R110, R112, R120; GEOG R101L; GEOL R101L,
R103L, R106A; MICR R100L; MST R100L, R103L; PHSO
R100L; PHYS R101, R102, R121, R122, R131; PHSC R170

Group 4: Math: MATH R102, R103, R105, R106, R115, R116,
R118, R120, R121, R122, R125, R134, R143; PSY R103

Group 1: Anthropology & Archaeology: AFAM R101; ANTH
R102, R103, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R113,
R114, R189B, R189C; SOC R104

Group 2: Economics: ECON R100, R101, R102

Group 3: Ethnic Studies: AAS R101; AFAM R101; ANTH
R107, R114, R189D; CD R107; CHST R101, R107, R108,
R114; ENGL R109, R114, R117, R121, R122; HIST R107,
R108, R109, R121; MUS R189A; PSY R114; SOC R103,
R107, R108; SPAN R107; THA R127

Group 4: Gender Studies: ANTH R105; ENGL R110; HED
R103; HIST R112, R117; PSY R110; SOC R112

Group 5: Geography: GEOG R102, R104; HIST R104

Group 6: History: AAS R101; CHST R107; HIST R100A,
R100B, R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109,
R110, R111, R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R117, R118,
R119, R120, R121; SOC R112

Group 7: Interdisciplinary, Social, or Behavioral Science:
BUS R186; CHST R108; IDS R101A R101B, R102, R110;
JOUR R100, R186; SOC R105, R108

Group 8: Political Science, Government, Legal Institutions:
POLS R100, R101, R102, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108,
R189A

Group 9: Psychology: CHST R114; PSY R101, R104, R106,
R107, R108, R110, R114, R130, R131; SOC R104, R113

AREA C - Arts, Literature, Philosophy and Foreign Language
(One course from C1, one course from C2 and one course from

either C1 or 2)

Group 1: Arts (Art, Dance, Music, Theater): ART R100A,
R101, R102, R103, R118, R157B; ENGL R119, R130; MUS
R101, R102A, R102B, R102C, R102D, R103A, R103B, R104,
R105, R106, R110A, R116, R119, R120, R121, R124, R125,
R189A; SPAN R118; THA R101, R102A, R105, R106, R107,
R103A, R103B, R127; TV R105

Group 2: Humanities (Literature, Philosophy, Foreign
Language): ART R108A; ASL R101, R103, R104; ENGL
R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110,
R111, R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R117, R118, R119,
R120, R121, R122, R123, R131, R132, R150, R151, R152,
R153, R154, R155, R156, R189A, R189D; HIST R100A,
R100B, R108, R119, R120; JAPN R101, R102; PHIL R101,
R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R108, R109, R110, R114;
SOC R114; SPAN R101, R101A, R101B, R102, R102A,
R102B, R103, R104, R108, R117, R120; SPCH R105

AREA E - Lifelong Understanding & Self-Development (3 units
are required. Only one unit can be applied from P.E. activity
courses or MST R120L.)

ART R104A, R106A, R150A, R157A; CD R130; HED R101,
R102, R103, R104, R105; MST R120, R120L; MUS R107A,
R108, R110A, R112, R114, R117; PG R101A, R102; PE R100,
R101, R102A, R102B, R103, R104, R105, R115, R116A,
R116B, R118A, R118B, R119A, R119B, R124, R130, R131A,
R133A, R136, R138, R140A, R140B, R141A, R141B, R142,
R143, R146A, R146B, R147, R148, R149, R150, R151, R152,
R153, R154, R155A, R155B, R156A, R156B, R159A, R159B,
R160, R161A, R161B, R163, R165, R166, R167, R168, R169,
R170, R171, R172, R173, R174, R175, R177; PSY R101,
R102A, R107, R108, R109, R112, R113, R130; SOC R104,
R105, R106

AREA D - Social, Political, and Economic Institutions & Behavior:
Historical Background. Choose one course from three different
groups. (One course in US History and one in US Government
is a CSU graduation requirement.)

Group 0: Sociology & Criminology: CHST R108; HIST R112;
PSY R106, R107; SOC R101, R102, R103, R104, R105,
R106, R107, R108, R109, R111, R112, R113, R115, R116,
R118, R121

In addition to CSU GE certification, the CSU universities require
one course in American History and one course in American
Government. The following courses will meet the requirements
and will also allow these courses to double count for Area D.
Additional combinations are pending approval. See ASSIST or
the Counseling Office.

U.S. History: CHST R107; HIST R102, R103, R107, R108, R117
U.S. Government: POLS R100, R101, R102, R107

5/26/06

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007 51



Partial Certification

Itis possible to complete separately any of the first four areas
or sections at Oxnard College and receive partial certification
in each of those areas; it will be necessary to complete the
remaining areas after transferring, as defined by the catalog
of the transfer school.

Certified Courses

Courses completed at other colleges may be applicable to-
ward meeting these Oxnard College requirements; appropriate
courses completed at Ventura College and Moorpark Col-
lege are applicable. If you have completed college courses
outside this district, consult your counselor and the catalog of
the four-year school you plan to attend since the GE require-
ments listed here may not be applicable.

Course Restrictions

While a course may satisfy more than one general education
group and/or area requirement, it shall not be counted more
than once and any excess units in one area shall not apply to
another area.

Use of Major Courses

Courses taken in preparation for a student’s major generally
may not be used to fulfill GE requirements. In conjunction
with general education requirements, students will complete
preparation courses for their transfer major. Counselors are
available to provide accurate information regarding pre-
major courses and certification procedures. The combination
of general education units plus the units for pre-major
preparation usually amounts to 60-70 units; the completion
of 60 transferable units qualifies students for “junior”-level
standing upon transferring.

Additional Requirements

Students are advised to consult their counselor and the cata-
log of the state college or university which they plan to attend
for requirements unique to that school. (Example: Comple-
tion of Social Sciences section may not satisfy History and
Institutions requirements.) Additional courses are required
for preparation for a major and/or as electives.

Transfer Courses

The approved transfer lists in this section designate courses
which may be used to meet GE requirements; they are not a
complete listing of all courses which transfer to CSU. Trans-
ferability of courses may be checked in the Counseling
Office and the Transfer Center.

Other Colleges

Students who plan to attend one of the campuses of the
University of California or a private or out-of-state school
should consult a counselor and the catalog of the particular
school to determine the course work needed to meet GE
requirements of that institution. While many of the courses
listed transfer to UC and other institutions, they do not
necessarily satisfy the GE requirements.

Transcripts

You must make a written request of the Office of Admissions
and Records to forward your transcript. Oxnard College can
send official transcripts of work completed only at this col-
lege. You must request transcripts of work completed at any
other colleges to be sent to the transfer institution.

52 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007

Associate Degree

Although it is not necessary for you to complete an associate
degree in order to transfer to a four-year school, many of the
courses taken to satisfy associate degree requirements are
transferable and, in many cases, may be used to meet transfer
GE requirements.

More Information
If you have any questions, check with a counselor.

Intersegmental General Education Transfer
Curriculum

The Intersegmental Committee of the Academic Senates
approved the Intersegmental General Education Transfer
Curriculum which was implemented in Fall 1991. The IG-
ETC is a series of courses that community college students
can use to satisfy lower-division general education require-
ments at any CSU or UC campus. The IGETC provides an
option to the California State University General Education
Requirements.

The Intersegmental General Education Transfer Curriculum
permits a student to transfer from a community college to a
campus in either the California State University or the Uni-
versity of California system without the need, after transfer,
to take additional lower-division general education courses
to satisfy campus GE requirements.

Completion of the IGETC is not a requirement for transfer to
CSU or UC, nor is it the only way to fulfill the lower-division
general education requirements of CSU or UC prior to trans-
fer.

The IGETC 2006-2007 Certification Plan is on the following
page.

Oxnard College 2006
Graduation

photo by Jorge Sanchez



Oxnard College

University of California and California State University

Intersegmental General Education Transfer Curriculum
IGETC 2006-2007 CERTIFICATION PLAN
Check with your counselor for updated information to the IGETC Certification Plan.

1. English Communication (CSU — Complete groups A, B, and C. UC — Complete groups A and B.) 1 course, minimum 3 semester units
(4 - 5 quarter units.)
A. English Composition: ENGL R101.
B. Critical Thinking—English Composition: 1 course, 3 semester units (4 - 5 quarter units.) ENGL R102; PHIL R111
C. Oral Communication (CSU Requirement only): 1 course, 3 semester units. SPCH R101, R102, R111

2. Mathematical Concepts & Quantitative Reasoning (One course, minimum 3 semester units (4 - 5 quarter units.)
MATH R103, R105, R106, R115, R118, R118B, R120, R121, R122, R125, R134, R143

3. Arts & Humanities (At least 3 courses, with at least one course from the Arts and one course from the Humanities, 9 semester units
(12 - 15 quarter units.)

A. Arts: ART R100A, R101, R102, R103, R118; MUS R101, R102A, R102B, R102C, R102D, R103A, R103B, R104, R105, R116, R119,
R189A; SPAN R118; THA R101, R103A, R103B, R105, R106, R107, R127

B. Humanities: ANTH R105, R107, R108, R109, R110, R113, R189C; ENGL R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R111,
R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R117, R118, R119, R121, R122, R123, R131, R132, R150, R151, R152, R153, R154, R155, R156;
HIST R100A, R100B, R105, R106, R108, R109, R110, R111, R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R118, R119; IDS R101A, R101B, R102;
JOUR R100; PHIL R101, R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R108, R109, R110, R114; PSY R107; SPAN R103, R104, R107, R117,
SOC R104, R112, R114; SPCH R105

4. Social & Behavioral Sciences At least three courses from at least 2 disciplines or an interdisciplinary sequence; 9 semester units
(12 - 15 quarter units)

A. Anthropology and Archaeology: AFAM R101; ANTH R102, R103, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R113, R114, R115,
R189C

B. Economics: ECON R100, R101, R102

C. Ethnic Studies: AAS R101; AFAM R101; ANTH R114; CHST R101, R107, R108, R114; HIST R107; PSY R114; SOC R108

E. Geography: GEOG R102, R104

F. History: CHST R107; HIST R100A, R100B, R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R111, R112, R113, R114,
R115, R116, R117, R118, R119, R120, R121; SOC R112

G. Interdisciplinary, Social & Behavioral Sciences: IDS R101A, R101B, R102, R110

H. Political Science, Government & Legal Institutions: POLS R100, R101, R102, R104, R105, R106, R108

I. Psychology: PSY R101, R104, R106, R107, R108, R110, R114, R130, R131; SOC R104, R113

J. Sociology & Criminology: BUS R186; CHST R108, R114; CD R102, R106; HIST R112; JOUR R100, R189; PHIL R114; PSY R107;

SOC R101, R102, R103, R104, R106, R107, R108, R111, R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R121

5. Physical & Biological Sciences (At least 2 courses, one Physical Science course and one Biological Science course; one of which
must include a laboratory corresponding to selected lecture (circle appropriate laboratory); 7 - 9 semester units (9 - 12 quarter units).

A. Physical Science: AST R101, R101L; CHEM R100, R110, R112, R120, R122, R130, R132; GEOG R101, R101L, R103; GEOL R101,
R101L, R102, R103, R103L, R105, R107, R110; MST R103, R103L; PHYS R101, R102, R121, R122, R131, R132, R133; PHSC R170

B. Biological Science: ANAT R100, R100L; ANTH R101; BIOL R100, R100L, R101, R101L, R106, R106L, R120, R120L, R122,
R122L, R130, R135, R135L; BOT R100, R100L; MICR R100, R100L; MST R100, R100L; PHSO R100, R100L; PSY R105

6. Languages other than English. (UC requirement only.) Proficiency equivalent to two years of high school study in the same
language with a C or better or complete one of the following courses with a C or better: ASL R101, R102, R103, R104, R105; JAPN
R101, R102; SPAN R101, R101A and R101B, R105

CSU graduation requirement in U.S. History, Constitution and American Ideals (not part of IGETC; may be completed prior to transfer.)
Additional combinations are pending approval. See ASSIST or the Counseling Office.

6 units, one course from Group 1 and one course from Group 2. Group 1- POLS R100, R101, R102, R107. Group 2 - AAS R101,
CHST R107. HIST R102. R103, R107. R108. R117.

5/26/06

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007 53



Transfer Admission Requirements to:

University of California

The following information refers to minimum eligibility
requirements. It is important that students try to make them-
selves competitive to the UC system to have the best chance
at being admitted to the campus and major of their choice.
Meeting minimum eligibility does not guarantee admission.

1. Students who were eligible for the University of Califor-
nia from high school are eligible if they have a college
grade point average of at least a 2.0 in transferable
college courses.

2. Students who met the Scholarship Requirement but who
did not complete all the Subject Requirements must take
appropriate college courses in the missing subjects and
earn a C or better in each course as well as an overall C
average (2.0) in transferable courses.

3. Students who met the Scholarship Requirement but not
the Examination Requirement must complete a minimum
of 12 semester units of transferable work and earn an
overall C average (2.0) in all transferable college
coursework completed.

4. Students who were not eligible for the University of
California from high school because they did not meet
the Scholarship Requirement must:

(a) Complete 60 transferable units with a grade point
average of at least 2.4, and
(b) Complete the following course pattern, earning at
least a C (2.0) or better in each course:
¢ two transferable college courses in English
Codmposmon;
an

¢ one transferable college course in mathematical
concepts and quantitative reasoning; and

e four transferable collegle courses (3 semester units
each) chosen from atleast two of the following
subject areas: the arts and humanities, the social
and behavioral sciences, the physical and biologi-
cal sciences.

Students who satisfy the Intersegmental General Educa-
tion Transfer Curriculum prior to transferring to UC will
automatically satisfy option 4B above.

The University of California System Transferable Course
List is on the following page.

54 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007

Out-of-State Schools

The application and admission process to out-of-state public
or private schools varies with each school. Students should
consult their counselor and the Transfer Center for the spe-
cific college catalog.

Private Colleges and Universities

The application and admission process to private colleges
and universities varies with each transfer school. Students
should consult their counselor and the college catalog for
specific requirements.

California Lutheran University General Education
Requirements are listed on page 57-58.

A Scottish bagpipe brigade
leads the ""Procession of
Cultures™ at the second
annual Oxnard College
Multicultural Arts Day.

photo by Cathy Garnica



University of California System
2005-2006 Transfer Course Agreement
The University of California system has reviewed Oxnard College courses and determined which courses will transfer to any one

of the campuses in the system. Students should consult a counselor for determination of how a course will be applied at a
specific campus.

African-American Studies
AFAM R101

American Sign Language
ASL R101, R102, R103, R104, R105

Anatomy
ANAT R100, R100L

Anthropology
ANTH R101, R102, R103, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R113, R114, R115, R189B, R189C

Area Studies
AS R102A-Z

Art
ART R100A, R101, R102, R103, R104A, R104B, R106A, R106B, R106C, R107A, R107B, R107C, R108A, R108B,
R108C, R109A, R109B, R109C, R110A, R110B, R110C, R112A, R112B, R112C, R113A, R113B, R114A, R114B,
R114C, R115A, R115B, R116A, R116B, R117A, R117B, R118,R123A, R123B, R124A, R124B, R124C, R125A,
R125B, R125C, R126A, R126B, R126C, R127A, R127B, R127C, R128A,R128B, R128C, R129A, R129B, R129C,
R150A, R150B,R151A, R151B, R152A, R152B, R152C, R153, R154A, R154B, R155, R156A, R156B, R157A,
R157B, R189A

Asian-American Studies
AAS R101

Astronomy

AST R101, R101L
Biology

BIOL R100, R100L, R101, R101L, R106, R106L, R120, R120L, R122, R122L, R130, R135, R135L
Botany

BOT R100, R100L

Business
BUS R101A, R101B, R111A, R120, R121, R186

Chemistry
CHEMR100,R100L,R110,R112,R120,R122,R130,R132

Chicano Studies
CHST R101, R107, R108, R114

Child Development

CD R102, R106
Computer Information Systems

CIS R100, R101, R110A, R110B, R110C, R111A, R112A, R112B, R114A, R114B
Computer Science

CS R110, R115, R122, R128, R142, R144

Economics
ECON R100, R101, R102
Engineering
ENGR R100, R105, R110, R115
English
ENGL R101, R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R111, R112, R113, R114, R115, R116,
R117, R118, R121, R122, R123, R131, R132, R140, R150, R151, R152, R153, R154, R155, R156
Geography
GEOG R101, R101L, R102, R103, R104
Geology
GEOL R101, R101L, R102, R103, R103L, R105, R107, R110

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007 55



University of California System (Cont.)

Health Education
HED R101, R102, R103, R104, R105, R106

History
HIST R100A, R100B, 102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R111, R112, R113, R114, R115,
R116, R117, R118, R119, R120, R121

Interdisciplinary Studies
IDS R101A, R101B, R102, R110

Japanese
JAPN R101, R102

Journalism
JOUR R100, R186

Library Instruction
LIB R100

Marine Studies
MST R100, R100L, R103, R103L, R116, R116L

Mathematics
MATH R102, R103, R105, R106, R115, R118, R118A, R118B, R120, R121, R122, R125, R134, R143

Microbiology
MICR R100, R100L

Music
MUS R101, R102A, R102B, R102C, R102D, R103A, R103B, R104, R105, R106, R107A, R107B, R107C, R107D,
R108, R110A, R110B, R110C, R110D, R111, R112, R114, R115, R116, R117, R118, R119, R120, R121, R124,
R125, R189A

Philosophy
PHIL R101, R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R111, R112, R114, R121

Photography
PHOT R100

Physical Education
PE R103, R104, R116A, R116B, R118A, R118B, R119A, R119B, R124, R131A, R133A, R183A, R183B, R184A,
R184B, R185A, R185C, R185D

Physical Science
PHSC R170

Physics
PHYS R101, R102, R121, R122, R131, R132, R133

Physiology
PHSO R100, R100L

Political Science
POLS R100, R101, R102, R104, R105, R106, R108, R189A

Psychology
PSY R101, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R110, R114, R130, R131

Sociology
SOC R101, R102, R103, R104, R106, R107, R108, R111, R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R121

Spanish
SPAN R101, R101A, R101B, R102, R102A, R102B, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R117, R118

Speech
SPCH R101, R102, R104, R105, R107, R109, R111, R113

Theatre Arts
THA R101, R102A, R102B, R103A, R103B, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110A, R110B, R110C,
R110D, R112, R115, R120A, R120B, R121A, R121B, R122, R127

Some restrictions on units may apply; see a counselor.

56 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007



California Lutheran University
General Education Requirements

Cal Lutheran accepts IGETC certification for either CSU or UC. Students must be IGETC certified with prior to enrolling
at Cal Lutheran in order to get credit for IGETC certification. Students with IGETC certification will have their remaining
general education courses at Cal Lutheran waived except speech, foreign language, and religion. Students with IGETC
certification must also meet Cal Lutheran's GPA requirement. Cal Lutheran will need proof of the student's IGETC
certification.

Area l. Proficiencies
A. Written Communication
1. Freshman English. One course with a grade of C or higher.
ENGL R101
2. Writing-intensive courses; one upper division.

B. Oral Communication
1. One course or passing score on the Oral Communication Proficiency Test to be taken at CLU (no credit given).
SPCH R101, R102, R105, R109

C. Foreign Language
1. Two sequential courses in one foreign language or successful completion of a foreign language course at the second
semester level.
ASL R101, R102, R103, R104, R105; JAPN R101, R102; SPAN R101, R101A, R101B, R102, R102A, R102B,
R103, R104

OR  Score on the CLU Foreign Language Placement Test indicating proficiency at the second semester level.

D. Mathematical Reasoning
1. College level math course or qualifying score on the CLU Math Placement Test. MATH R014 is required for
admission but units will not transfer.

MATH R101, R102, R103, R105, R106, R115, R116, R118, R118A, R118B, R120, R121, R122, R125, R134,
R143

Area Il. Perspectives
A. Humanities
1. History—one course
HIST R100A, R100B, R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R111, R112, R113, R114,
R115, R116, R117, R118, R119, R120, R121
2. Literature—one course
ENGL R102, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R110, R111, R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R117, R118,
R121, R122, R123, R150, R151, R152, R153, R154, R155, R156, R189D; SPAN R117
3. Philosophy—one course
PHIL R101, R102, R105, R106, R107, R108, R111, R112, R114, R121

B. Natural Sciences
1. Two courses from different disciplines, each with lab components

ANTH R101; ANAT R100, R100L; AST R101, R101L; BIOL R101, R101L, R106, R106L, R116, R116L, R120;
R120L, R122, R122L, R130, R135, R135L; BOT R100, R100L; CHEM R100, R100L, R110, R112, R120, R122,
R130, R132; GEOG R101, R101L, R103, R104; GEOL R101, R101L, R102, R103, R103L, R104, R105, R107,
R110; MST R103, R103L, R116, R116L; MICR R100, R100L; PHYS R101, R102, R121, R122, R131, R132,
R133; PHSO R100, R100L; PHSC R170
Transfers with 58 or more transferable units upon enrollment at CLU only need one lab.

C. Social Sciences
1. Two courses from different disciplines
ANTH R102, R105, R106; CHST R108, R114; ECON R101, R102; GEOG R102; POLS R100, R101, R102,
R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R189A; PSY R101, R102A, R102B, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109,
R110, R111, R112, R113, R114, R130, R131; SOC R101, R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109,
R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R118

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007 57



California Lutheran University
General Education Requirements (Cont.)

D. Visual and Performing Arts
1. Two courses, one of which must include participation in one of the visual or performing arts, and only one of which

may be a one-credit course.
ART R100A, R101, R102, R103, R104A, R104B, R105A, R105B, R106A, R106B, R106C, R107A, R107B,
R107C, R108A, R108B, R108C, R109A, R109B, R109C, R110A, R110B, R110C, R112A, R112B, R112C,
R113A, R113B, R114A, R114B, R114C, R123A, R123B, R123C, R124A, R124B, R124C, R125A, R125B,
R125C, R126A, R126B, R126C, R127A, R127B, R127C, R128A, R128B, R128C, R129A, R129B, R129C,
R150A, R150B, R151A, R151B, R152A, R152B, R152C, R155, R156A, R156B, R157A, R157B; MUS R101,
R103A, R103B, R104, R105, R106, R107A, R107B, R107C, R107D, R108, R110A, R110B, R110C, R110D,
R111, R112, R114, R115, R116, R117, R118, R119, R120, R121, R125, R189A

E. Health and Well-Being
1. HED R102
2. Two activity courses
3. A second PE activity course or a course in health and well-being.
A second PE activity course or HED R101-R105

NOTE: Any student over the age of 25 at entrance will have the Health and Well-Being requirement waived.

Area Il1. Cultures and Civilization
A. Global Studies: “The World and the West”
1. One year-long course. This course sequence may also be used to meet a Perspectives requirement.
No Oxnard College equivalent available. However, this requirement is waived for those students entering with 28 or
more units.

B. U.S Diversity*
1. One course. This course may also be used to meet a Perspectives requirement.
AAS R101; ANTH R114; CHST R101, R107, R108, R114; ENGL R121, R122; HIST R107, R108, R112, R120;
SOC R103, R107, R108, R112; SPAN R107, R117

Area IV. Integrated Studies
A. Freshman Cluster*
1. One cluster
No Oxnard College equivalent available. However, this requirement will be waived for those students who have
completed ENGL R101 before transferring, or have completed over 28 transferable units.

B. Integrated Studies Capstone*
1. One upper-division course available at CLU.
No Oxnard College equivalent.

*The courses marked with an asterisk are not additional course requirements. They are content requirements which must be
met through selection of courses which also meet major, elective or other core requirements.

General Transfer Information

A maximum of 70 semester credits may be transferred from a community college.

Pass/Fail or Credit/No Credit courses may not be used to meet general education or major requirements.

Both Bachelor of Arts and Bachelor of Science degrees are offered.

Most majors require at least 32 credits with 20-24 credits at the upper division (junior/senior) level. Consult the CLU
catalog for specific departmental requirements.

A personal preliminary transfer evaluation may be provided by contacting the Director of Transfer Programs at (805)
493-3135.

Courses which are technical, vocational, or “personal enrichment” in nature are not transferable.

Courses that are transferable but do not meet Cal Lutheran's general education or major requirements will be credited
as elective courses, and will be counted toward the total number of units needed for graduation.

No o h~wbdpE

58 OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007



CALIFORNIA ARTICULATION NUMBER SYSTEM
2003-2004

The California Articulation Number (CAN) System is a statewide numbering system independent from course numbers assigned
by local colleges. A CAN number signals that participating California colleges and universities have determined that courses
offered by other campuses are equivalent in content and scope to courses offered on their own campuses, regardless of their
unique titles or local identifying numbers. Thus, if a schedule of classes or catalog lists a course bearing a CAN number, students
on one campus can be assured that it will be accepted in lieu of the comparable CAN course noted in the catalog or schedule of
classes of another campus. For example, CAN ECON 2 on one campus will be accepted as meeting the requirement of the
designated CAN ECON 2 course on other participating community college or university campuses.

The CAN numbering system is obviously useful for students attending more than one community college and is applied to many
of the transferable, lower division courses students needed as preparation for their intended major. Because these course
requirements may change, however, and because courses are continually being redefined, qualified for or deleted from the CAN
database, students should always check with their campus counselors, articulation officer, or the Transfer Center director to
determine how CAN-designated courses fit into their educational plans for transfer.

Students should consult the ASSIST database at www.assist.org for specific information on course agreements. The college

staff will help students interpret this information.

CALIFORNIA ocC CALIFORNIA ocC
ARTICULATION COURSE ARTICULATION COURSE
NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER
CANANTH 2 i, ANTH R101 CAN GEOL 2 ....cocviiiiiiicie GEOL R101+R101L
CANANTH 4 .o, ANTH R102 CAN GEOL 6 ..o, GEOL R101
CAN ANTH 6 ..o ANTH R103

CAN HIST 2. HIST R105
CANART 2. ART R102 CANHIST 4 ..o HIST R106
CAN ART 4 ..o ART R103 CANHIST 8. HIST R102
CAN ART 6 .o ART R150A CAN HIST 10 ... HIST R103
CANART 8 ..o ART R106A CANHISTSEQA ..o HIST R105+R106
CAN ART 10 ..o ART R108A CANHISTSEQB ... HIST R102+R103
CANART 14 ..o ART R104A
CANART 24 ..o ART R126A CANJOUR 2....ciiiiiiic, JOUR R101
CANART SEQ A ..o ART R102+R103 CANJOUR 4 ... JOUR R100
CANBIOL 2 ..o, BIOL R120 + R120L CANMATH 16 ..., MATH R118A+R118B
CAN BIOL 10 oo, ANAT R100+R100L CAN MATH 18 ..o MATH R120
CANBIOL 12 ..o PHSO R100 +R100L CAN MATH 20 ..o MATH R121
CANBIOL 14 ..., MICR R100 + R100L CAN MATH 22 ..o, MATH R122

CAN MATH 24 ..o MATH R143
CANBUS 2 ..o BUS R101A CAN MATH 26 ..o MATH R134
CANBUS 4 ..., BUS R101B CAN MATH 30 ..o MATH R106
CANBUS 8 ... BUS R111A CAN MATHSEQC.....c.cee.e. MATH R120+R121+R122
CANBUSSEQA ... BUS R101A+R101B

CANPHIL 2o PHIL R101
CANCHEM 2 .....ooviiiiieeeeee e, CHEM R120
CANCHEM 4 ..o CHEM R122 CANPHYS 2 .o PHYS R101

CANPHYS 4 ..., PHYS R102
CAN DRAM 18....ooiiieircireee s THA R101 CANPHYSSEQA ..o PHYS R101+R102
CANECON 2...ooiiiiiiiiii ECON R101 CANPSY 2 i, PSY R101
CAN ECON 4 ....coiiiieiieiee s ECON R102 CANPSY 8 oo PSY R104
CANENGL 2 ..o, ENGL R101 CANSOC 2. SOC R101
CANENGL 6 ...ocovvevieicceeee s ENGL R103
CANENGL SEQ A ..., ENGL R101+R102 CAN SPAN 8 ..ot SPAN R103
CANENGL SEQC....ceovvviiiiiiiin, ENGL R107+R108 CAN SPANSEQ A ..o, SPAN R101+R102
CAN GEOG 2 ... GEOG R101 CANSPCH 4 ..o SPCH R101
CAN GEOG 4 ..o, GEOG R102

CAN STAT 2. MATH R105

OXNARD COLLEGE CATALOG 2006-2007 59





